
24192 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES-Friday, August 26, 1994 
The House met at 10 a.m. and was 

called to order by the Speaker pro tem­
pore [Mr. EDWARDS of California]. 

DESIGNATION OF THE SPEAKER 
PRO TEMPORE 

The SPEAKER pro tempore laid be­
fore the House the following commu­
nication from the Speaker: 

WASHINGTON, DC, 
August 26, 1994. 

I hereby designate the Honorable DON ED­
WARDS to act as Speaker pro tempore on this 
day. 

THOMAS S. FOLEY, 
Speaker of the House of Representatives. 

The 
Ford, 
prayer: 

PRAYER 
Chaplain, Rev. 
D.D., offered 

James David 
the following 

We are grateful, 0 God, that Your 
spirit surrounds us wherever we might 
be and Your grace is with us no matter 
what our circumstance. Though we 
may forget Your goodness toward us, 
You are ever our creator; though we 
are so concerned with our own ways, 
Your love forgives and strengthens us 
all the day long. We pray now that 
Your benediction will bless us and keep 
us, may Your face shine on us and be 
gracious unto us, may You look upon 
us with favor and give us Your peace. 
Amen. 

THE JOURNAL 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 

Chair has examined the Journal of the 
last day's proceedings and announces 
to the House his approval thereof. 

Pursuant t o clause 1, rule I, the Jour­
nal stands approved. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Will the 

gentlewoman from Colorado [Mrs. 
SCHROEDER] please come forward and 
lead the House in the Pledge of Alle­
giance. 

Mrs. SCHROEDER led the Pledge of 
Allegiance as follows: 

I pledge allegiance to the Flag of the 
United States of America, and to the Repub­
lic for which it stands, one nation under God, 
indivisible, with liberty and justice for all. 

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE 
A message from the Senate by Mr. 

Hallen, one of its clerks, announced 
that the Senate had passed without 

amendment a concurrent resolution of 
the House of the following title: 

H. Con. Res. 215. Concurrent resolution 
honoring James Norman Hall and recogniz­
ing his outstanding contributions to the 
United States and the South Pacific. 

The message also announced that the 
Senate had passed with amendments in 
which the concurrence of the House is 
requested, a concurrent resolution of 
the House of the following title: 

H. Con. Res. 289 . Concurrent resolution 
providing for an adjournment or recess of the 
two Houses. 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the report of the com­
mittee of conference on the disagreeing 
votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment 
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3355) "An 
act to amend the Omnibus Crime Con­
trol and Safe Streets Act of 1968 to 
allow grants to increase police pres­
ence, to expand and improve coopera­
tive efforts between law enforcement 
agencies and members of the commu­
nity to address crime and disorder 
problems, and for other purposes." 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the amendment of the 
House to the bill (S. 859) "An act to re­
duce the r.estrictions on lands conveyed 
by deed under the act of June 8, 1926." 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the report of the com­
mittee of conference on the disagreeing 
votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ment of the House to the bill (S. 1587) 
"An act to revise and streamline the 
acquisition laws of the Federal Govern­
ment, and for other purposes." 

The message also announced that 
pursuant to Public Law 103-236, the 
Chair, on behalf of the Republican 
Leader, appoints Mr. HELMS and Alison 
B. Fortier of Maryland to the Commis­
sion on Protecting and Reducing Gov­
ernment Secrecy. 

THE 74TH ANNIVERSARY OF 
WOMEN'S SUFFRAGE 

(Mrs. SCHROEDER asked and was 
given permission to address the House 
for 1 minute and to revise and extend 
her remarks.) 

Mrs. SCHROEDER. Mr. Speaker, on 
August 26, 1920, the 19th amendment 
granting women the right to vote in 
elections became part of the U.S. Con­
stitution. The amendment was first in­
troduced into Congress in 1878. 

Our foremothers had to wage a 45-
year crusade to get the right to vote. It 
is only fitting that women today are 
using that vote to make sure that poli­
ticians act on issues they care about . 

The power of women's vote resonated 
yesterday as the Senate passed the om­
nibus crime bill, which includes the Vi­
olence Against Women Act, a historic 
package of provisions that will finally 
put some equality into our criminal 
justice system for women who are vic­
tims of domestic violence and sex­
based crimes. 

Finally, we can go about training po­
lice officers, prosecutors and judges 
about sex-based crimes. Finally, we 
will be encouraging States to adopt 
laws for the mandatory arrest of abu­
sive husbands and partners. Finally, 
the criminal justice system will be 
changed to be more responsive to 
women. 

While it took 45 long years for 
women to get the right to vote, it took 
us only 6 years to pass the Violence 
Against Women Act. Mr. Speaker, I 
think that is a tribute to how women 
have learned to effectively use their 
vote and their voices in the political 
process. 

So today, on the 74th anniversary of 
Women's Suffrage, I salute the women 
of America. 

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 

Chair lays before the House the follow­
ing message from the Senate. 

The Clerk read as follows: 
H. CON. RES. 289 

Resolved by the House of Representatives (the 
Senate concurring), That when the House is in 
receipt of a message that the Senate has 
agreed to a concurrent resolution providing 
for the adjournment of the two Houses to 
noon on Thursday, September 8, 1994, or 
until noon on the second day after Members 
are notified to reassemble pursuant to sec­
tion 2 of this concurrent resolution, which­
ever occurs first, that the House shall stand 
adjourned in like manner; and that when the 
Senate recesses or adjourns at the close of 
business on Monday, August 22, 1994, or any 
day thereafter. pursuant to a motion made 
by the Majority Leader or his designee, in 
accordance with this resolution, it stand re­
cessed or adjourned until noon on Thursday, 
September 8, 1994, or until noon on the sec­
ond day after Members are notified to reas­
semble pursuant to section 2 of this concur­
rent resolution, whichever occurs first. 

SEC. 2. The Speaker of the House and the 
Majority Leader of the Senate, acting jointly 
after consultation with the Minority Leader 
of the House and the Minority Leader of the 
Senate, shall notify the Members of the 
House and the Senate, respectively, to reas­
semble whenever, in their opinion, the public 
interest shall warrant it. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
Clerk will report the Senate amend­
ments. 

D This symbol represents the time of day during the House proceedings, e.g., D 1407 is 2:07 p.m. 

Matter set in this typeface indicates words inserted or appended, rather than spoken, by a Member of the House on the floor. 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24193 
The Clerk read as follows: 
Senate amendments: 
Page 1, lines 4 and 5, strike out "Thursday, 

September 8" and insert: Monday, September 
12 

Page 1, line 13, strike out "Thursday, Sep­
tember 8, 1994" and insert: Monday, September 
12, 1994, or at such time as may be specified by 
the Majority Leader or his designee in his mo­
tion to recess or adjourn 

The Senate amendments were agreed 
to. 

A motion to reconsider was laid on 
the table. 

EXTENSION OF REMARKS 

By unanimous consent, permission to 
revise and extend remarks was granted 
to: 

Mr. ROWLAND. 
Mr. COYNE. 
Mrs. MALONEY. 
Mr. TRAFICANT. 
Mr. LAFALCE. 
Ms. FURSE. 
Mr. FAZIO. 

CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 4624, 
DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS 
AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND 
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPRO­
PRIATIONS ACT, 1995 

Mr. STOKES submitted the following 
conference report and statement on the 
bill (H.R. 4624), making appropriations 
for the Departments of Veterans Af­
fairs and Housing and Urban Develop­
ment, and for sundry independent 
agencies, boards, commissions, cor­
porations, and offices for the fiscal 
year ending September 30, 1995, and for 
other purposes: 

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 103-715) 
The Committee of Conference on the dis­

agreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 
4624) "making appropriations for the Depart­
ments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and 
Urban Development, and for sundry inde­
pendent agencies, boards, commissions, cor­
porations, and offices for the fiscal year end­
ing September 30, 1995, and for other pur­
poses," having met, after full and free con­
ference, have agreed to recommend and do 
recommend to their respective Houses as fol­
lows: 

That the Senate recede from its amend­
ments numbered 2, 6, 21, 36, 44, 45, 78, 79, 81, 
88, 89, 101, 102, 106, 114, 116, 118, 119, 120, 121, 
and 122. 

That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendments of the Senate num­
bered 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 22, 23, 25, 27, 31, 35, 37, 39, 
46, 61, 62, 67, 68, 69, 70, 73, 74, 75, 76, 83, 85, 90, 
91, 92, 93, 95, 96, 110, 112, 113, and 115, and 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 3: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 3, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $890,600,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 10: 

That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 10, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $1,400,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 13: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
.bered 13, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed in said amend­
ment insert: $11,083,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 15: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 15, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $282,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 16: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 16, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as .follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $3,700,000,000; .and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 18: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 18, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment, insert: $25,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 24: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 24, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $175,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 26: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 26, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $100,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 29: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 29, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $1,279,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 34: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 34, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $290,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 40: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 40, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment insert: $20,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 41: 

That the House recede frorri its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 41, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment insert: $5,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 42: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 42, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $42,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 43: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 43, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $955,398,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 57: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 57, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment insert: $500,000; and the Senate agree to 
the same. 

Amendment numbered 59: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 59, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $42,509,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 63: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 63, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $145,900,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 94: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 94, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $215,960,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 99: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 99, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $2,554,587,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 107: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 107, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $2,280,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 108: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 108, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $126,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 109: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 109, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 



24194 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­

ment insert: $250,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

The committee of conference report in dis­
agreement amendments numbered 1, 5, 11, 14, 
TI,W,W,~,oo.~.~.~.~.w.~.5~fil.~. 
53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 64 , 65, 66, 71, 72, 77, 80, 82, 
84, 86, 87, 97, 98, 100, 103, 104, 105, 111, 117, and 
123. 

LOUIS STOKES, 
ALAN B. MOLLOHAN, 
JIM CHAPMAN, 
MARCY KAPTUR, 
ESTEBAN EDWARD TORRES, 
RAY THORNTON, 
DAVID R. OBEY, 
JERRY LEWIS, 
TOM DELAY, 
DEAN A. GALLO, 
JOSEPH M . MCDADE, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI , 
PA TRICK J. LEAHY, 
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON, 
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, 
J . ROBERT KERREY, 
DIANNE FEINSTEIN, 
ROBERT C. BYRD, 
PHIL GRAMM, 
ALFONSE D'AMATO, 
DON NICKLES, 
CHRISTOPHER S. BOND, 
CONRAD BURNS, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 
JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF 

THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 
The managers on the part of the House and 

the Senate at the conference on the disagree­
ing votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4624) 
making appropriations for the Departments 
of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban 
Development, and for sundry independent 
agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, 
and offices for the fiscal year ending Septem­
ber 30, 1995, and for other purposes, submit 
the following joint statement to the House 
and the Senate in explanation of the effect of 
the action agreed upon by the managers and 
recommended in the accompanying con­
ference report: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS 
AFFAIRS 

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 1: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate re­
ducing the fiscai year 1994 funding floor on 
personnel compensation and benefits by 
$50,000,000 and to $9,813,265,000 . 

The House and the Senate each added 
$111,000,000 above the 1995 budget request for 
medical care activities. The following rep­
resents the changes from the budget esti­
mate agreed to by the conferees: 

+$78,054,000 as a general increase to meet 
veterans health care needs, including the 
treatment of post traumatic stress disorder 
and compliance with resident work limits. 
The increase in funds recommended, to­
gether with an increase of approximately 
$300,000,000 requested for contract employ­
ment, will permit the VA to maintain the 
1994 hospital staffing levels. It is the con­
ferees' intention that the Secretary have the 
discretion to determine whether the federal 
FTE level is 201,508 as proposed in the budg­
et, 205,188 as provided in 1994, or some level 
in between. Any reduction below the 1994 
FTE level is to be offset with increases in 
contract employment. 

+$10,000,000 for new homeless programs. 
+$5,000,000 for programs to meet the needs 

of women veterans. 
+$300,000 for a new community-based out­

patient clinic in Belmont County, Ohio. 
+$550,000 for expansion of the primary 

health care clinic in Clovis, New Mexico . 
+$178,000 for veterans primary heal th care 

service in Clayton, New Mexico . 
+$1,000,000 for a new community-based out­

patient clinic in Monroe, Louisiana. 
+$559,000 for community-based outpatient 

clinics in Wood County and Tucker County, 
West Virginia. 

+$250,000 for a veterans center in Raleigh, 
North Carolina. 

+$750,000 for veterans counseling centers in 
Bellingham, Washington and the northwest 
section of the State of Washington. 

+$484,000 for an inpatient post traumatic 
stress disorder unit at the Clarksburg VA 
Medical Center. 

+$5,000,000 for blind rehabilitation services. 
+$5,000,000 for the installation of bedside 

telephones in VA medical centers. 
+$1,000,000 for a community-based out­

patient clinic in North PLatte, Nebraska. 
+$1,525,000 for continuing the demonstra­

tion project involving the Clarksburg VA 
Medical Center and the Ruby Memorial Hos­
pital. 

+$900,000 for a regional referral center for 
Alzheimer's disease and degenerative neuro­
logical disorders at the Oklahoma City VA 
Medical Center. 

+$450,000 for expansion of the outpatient 
clinic in Cambridge, Maryland. 

The conferees have deleted without preju­
dice funding proposed by the Senate to es­
tablish up to five centers of excellence in the 
area of mental illness at existing VA health 
facilities. A reprogramming of funds for such 
centers would be considered subsequent to 
the enactment of authorizing legislation. 

Amendment No. 2: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate earmarking not more 
than $500,000 of medical and prosthetic re­
search funds for an epidemiological study of 
veterans who underwent radium nasopharyn­
geal irradiation. The conferees have agreed 
not to earmark funds in the bill, but urge 
the Department to consider utilizing up to 
$500,000 of research funds for such a study. 

The conferees are concerned that the Of­
fice of Management and Budget is including 
under the full-time equivalent ceiling non­
federal research personnel employed by the 
nonprofit research corporations, as well as 
temporary employees. Employees of these 
nonprofit research corporations are not VA 
employees, receive no compensation or bene­
fits from VA, and therefore should not count 
toward the personnel ceiling. The conferees 
further note that Public Law 100-322 directed 
that temporary research personnel were to 
be excluded from any ceiling on full-time 
equivalent employees of the VA. 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $890,600,000 
for general operating expenses, instead of 
$887,909,000 as proposed by the House and 
$893,285,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing changes from the budget estimate: 

+$29,443,000 to fund administrative costs of 
three life insurance programs. 

+$16,491,000 for additional staffing, over­
time and training to reduce the backlog of 
veterans benefits claims. This amount in­
cludes the $5,400,000 that VA requested be 
shifted from the guaranty and indemnity 
program account due to the decrease in 
housing activity. 

+$331,000 reflecting the VA's request to 
transfer the security office from the Office of 
Inspector General account. 

-$550,000 as a result of VA's request to 
transfer certain Chief Financial Officer Act 
activities to the Veterans Health Adminis­
tration in the MAMOE account. 

+$1,600,000 for vocational rehabilitation 
and counseling to address the backlog of 
pending cases. 

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $31,819,000 
for the Office of Inspector General as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $32,219,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

Amendment No . 5: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment, insert the following: $355,612,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing changes from the budget estimate: 

+$6,000,000 for the joint project for the relo­
cation of medical school functions and facil­
ity renovations at the Mountain Home VA 
Medical Center. 

+$4,000,000 for the design of a spinal cord 
injury unit project at the Haley VA Medical 
Center in Tampa. 

+$1,000,000 for the design of a new national 
cemetery in the Dallas/Fort Worth area. 

+$18,100,000 for the new Matsunaga Medical 
Center in Honolulu, Hawaii. 

+$22,900,000 for an ambulatory care addi­
tion at the Truman VA Medical Center in 
Columbia, Missouri. 

+$40,985,000 for an ambulatory care addi­
tion at the Hayden VA Medical Center in 
Phoenix. 

+$14,000,000 to renovate the Orlando Naval 
Training Center Hospital for a satellite out­
patient clinic/nursing home. 

+$2,500,000 for the design of an ambulatory 
care and clinical addition project at the Ei­
senhower VA Medical Center in Leaven­
worth, Kansas. 

+$250,000 for the design of a new national 
cemetery in the Oklahoma City area. 

+$17,812,000 for an ambulatory care addi­
tion at the Gainesville VA Medical Center. 

+$29,200,000 for an ambulatory care addi­
tion at the Hampton VA Medical Center. 

+$34,800,000 for an ambulatory care addi­
tion at the San Juan VA Medical Center. 

+$48,600,000 for an ambulatory care addi­
tion at the West Haven VA Medical Center. 

The conferees are highly supportive of the 
Department's latest plans to renovate the 
Reno VA Medical Center. The conferees note 
that there is $4,300,000 of unobligated funds 
from the fiscal year 1992 appropriation for 
this project, and expect the Secretary to re­
quest from the Office of Management and 
budget the reprogramming of unobligated 
funds by October 1, 1994. The conferees fur­
ther expect that the fiscal year 1996 budget 
will include sufficient funds to complete this 
project as soon as possible. 

Amendment No. 6: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate earmarking .major con­
struction funds for two projects. 

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $16,300,000 
for the parking revolving funds as proposed 
by the Senate, instead of $1,400,000 as pro­
posed by the House. The conferees agree that 
the additional $14,900,000 above the budget 
request is for the parking facility for the 
Honolulu VA Medical Center. 

Amendment No. 8: Appropriates $47,397,000 
for grants for construction of State extended 
care facilities as proposed by the Senate, in­
stead of $37,397,000 as proposed by the House. 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24195 
TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
HOUSING PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $50,000,000 
for the homeownership and opportunity for 
people everywhere grants program as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $100,000,000 as 
proposed by the House . 

Amendment No . 10: Appropriates 
$1 ,400,000,000 for the HOME investment part-

nerships program, instead of $1,275,000,000 as 
proposed by the House and $1 ,500,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 11: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate ap­
propriating $50 ,000 ,000 for the National 
Homeownership Trust Demonstration pro­
gram. 

Amendment No. 12: Inserts change to the 
heading as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates 
$11,083,000,000 for annual contributions for as­
sisted housing, instead of $11 ,473,019,000 as 
proposed by the House and $10,600,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The conferees expect 
the Department and the Office of Manage­
ment and Budget to adhere to the 1995 pro­
gram detailed in the following table: 

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING, FISCAL YEAR 1995-GROSS RESERVATIONS 

New authority 
Recaptures . ... 
Transfer from P.L. 103--124 ............................................. ............ . . 
Transfer from (UDAG) .. 

Total available 

Public housing: 
Public housing development ........ . ....................... .. ...... .. ........ ... . 
Public housing amendments .... .. ........ ................. ............ . 
Public housing service coordinators (sec. 673) . . ................................... ...... .. ...... ...... ...... . 
Indian housing . . .. . .. ............ ... ............. . ............................. . 
Lease adjustments ....................... .. ....... . ............................................................... . 
Modernization ......... .................... . 
Tenant opportunity program ....... . 
Technical assistance and training 

Subtotal, public housing 

Section 8 and other: 
Elderly: 

Capital grants/rental assistance 
Service coordinators (sec. 671/677) 

Disabled: 
Capital grants/rental assistance . 

Total, elderly/disabled .............................................. . 

Incremental rental assistance .................................. ............ . 
Pension fund ....................................................... . 
New initiatives ............................. . 

Service coordinators (sec. 674/675/676) ........ . 
P.H. and housing relocation/replace/opt outs .. 
Preservation . 
Family investment centers ... ........ . 
Family self-sufficiency coordinators .... ....... ... .. .. ...... . 
Property disposition . 
Loan management ........... . ......... ... ..... .. .. .... ... ... .. ...... . 
Section 23 conversions ....... .. ........................ ... ... .... .. ... . .. ....... . 
Housing opportunities for persons with AIDS .. 
Lead-based paint ............. . .................................... .. ................. ............................ .. ... .... ......... . 
Foster child care ................ .. ... . 
Special purpose grants ............. .... ................ .... ... .... .... .. . . .. .. ... .......... .................... ... ... .... .. . 
Amendments .... .................. ...... .................. ... . 

Subtotal, section 8 and other . 

Total , annual contributions 

Incremental units (*) ............. .. ........ .. .... .. ... .. ... ..... .... ....... ... ................................ . 

1 Permissive transfer authority will be included pursuant to authorizing legislation subject to usual reprogramming procedures. 

Amendment No. 14: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will move to concur in the amend­
ment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said 
amendment, insert the following: to be added 
to and merged with the foregoing amounts there 
shall be up to $400,000,000 of amounts of budget 
authority (and contract authority) reserved or 
obligated in prior years for the development or 
acquisition costs of public housing (including 
public housing for Indian families) , for mod­
ernization of existing public housing projects 
(including such projects for Indian families), 
and, except as herein provided, for programs 
under section 8 of the Act (42 U.S.C. 1437f), 
which are recaptured during fiscal year 1995 or 
are unobligated as of September 30, 1994; and up 
to $100,000,000 of transfers of unobligated bal­
ances from the Urban Development Action 
Grants program: Provided further, That 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees expect that approximately 
one-half of the $400,000,000 will be derived 
from funds which are recaptured during fis­
cal year 1995 and one-half from funds that 

are unobligated as of September 30, 1994, in 
the vacancy reduction program. 

Amendment No. 15: Provides $282,000,000 for 
Indian housing, instead of $263,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $300,000,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 16: Provides $3,700,000,000 
for the public housing modernization pro­
gram, instead of $3,600,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and $3,800,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The Secretary is not to provide public 
housing operating subsidies to support the 
provision of security to the New York City 
Housing Authority or the City of New York 
after the merger of the New York City Hous­
ing Authority Police Department and the 
New York City Police Department until the 
Secretary finds there has been a public hear­
ing conducted under the authority of a legis­
lative body, including Congress, at which the 
plan for the merger is adequately described 
by the Chief Executive of the City of New 
York or his or her designee, and the tenants 
of the New York City Housing Authority or 
their representatives have had an oppor­
tunity to be heard on the merits of the merg­
er. 

Units 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

6,994 
NA 
NA 

2.910 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

9,904 

9,654 
NA 

2.915 

12 , ~li9 

62,774 
[3,402] 

NA 
NA 

2,420 
8,806 

NA 
NA 

5,191 
5,814 

195 
1,058 

NA 
2,107 

NA 
NA 

100,934 

110.838 

88,412 

Cost 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

85,500 
NA 
NA 

96,884 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 

6,857 
6,857 

NA 
NA 

6,851 
NA 
NA 
NA 

7,128 
5,160 
4,059 

NA 
NA 

7,214 
NA 
NA 

...... 

Term Budget authority 

NA $11 .083,000,000 
NA 200,000,000 
NA 200,000,000 
NA 100,000,000 

11.583,000,000 

NA 598,000.000 
NA 50,000.000 
NA 30,000,000 
NA 282,000,000 
NA 21,900,000 
NA 3.700,000,000 
NA (25,000,000] 
NA (15,000,000] 

4,681 ,900,000 

NA 1,279,000,000 
NA 22,000,000 

NA 387,000.000 

1,688,000,000 

5 2.785,582,000 
15 [350,000,000] 
NA I (400,000.000) 
NA 30,000,000 
5 82,916,000 

NA 175,000,000 
NA 26,342,000 
NA 17,300,000 
15 555,000,000 
5 150,000,000 
5 3,960,000 

NA 186.000,000 
NA 100,000,000 
5 76,000,000 

NA 290,000,000 
NA 735,000,000 

6,901,100,000 

11,583,000,000 

5,193,582,000 

Amendment No. 17: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate ear­
marking $15,000,000 of modernization funds 
for inspection, technical assistance, over­
sight and management activities, instead of 
0.54 per centum as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 18: Restores language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate earmarking $85,000,000 of modernization 
funds for the Tenant Opportunity Program, 
amended to earmark $25,000,000. 

Amendment No. 19: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managements on the part 
of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate 
with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment, insert the following: $2,785,582,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes 
$350,000,000 of section 8 rental assistance 
funds for the pension program. The conferees 
expect that the Department will propose, in 
its operating plan, the amounts for homeless 



24196 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
and disabled units, consistent with authoriz­
ing legislation. 

Amendment No. 20: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed in said 
amendment, insert the following: : Provided 
further, That of the amount provided for 
rental assistance, a total of up to $400,000,000 
may be made available for new programs 
subject to enactment into law of applicable 
authorizing legislation 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement provides up to 
$400,000,000 for new initiatives of the Depart­
ment for which authorizing legislation is en­
acted and which the secretary, subject to 
normal reprogramming procedures, rec­
ommends for funding. The Senate amend­
ment proposed specific earmarks for several 
of these initiatives including the Community 
Viability Fund, the Colonias program, and 
the Neighborhood Leverage Investment pro­
gram. In addition to these activities, the 
conferees agree that funding of other new 
programs may be proposed, including up to 
$10,000,000 for the New Towns Demonstration 
program. 

Amendment No. 21: Restores language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate establishing administrative fees for new 
incremental assistance units at the rate au­
thorized by law. 

Amendment No. 22: Earmarks $735,000,000 
for amendments to section 8 contracts (other 
than for section 202 projects) as proposed by 
the Senate, instead of $1,202,100,000 as pro­
posed by the House. 

Amendment No. 23: Inserts technical cor­
rection to the language as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 24: Earmarks $175,000,000 
for the Preservation program, instead of 
$100,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$250,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 25: Earmarks $186,000,000 
for Housing Opportunities for Persons with 
AIDS as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$156,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 26: Earmarks $100,000,000 
for grants to States and local governments 
for the lead-based paint hazard reduction 
program, instead of $150,000,000 as proposed 
by the House and $75,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The conferees agree that the De­
partment should propose reprogramming ad­
ditional funds for this program, if needed. 

Amendment No. 27: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate earmarking $149,100,000 for the moving to 
opportunity program. The conferees agree 
that a reprogramming of existing funds 
should be proposed in the operating plan for 
the choice in residency or other authorized 
program. 

Amendment No. 28: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said 
amendment, insert the following: : Provided 
further, That notwithstanding the language 
preceding the first proviso of this paragraph, 
$290,000,000 shall be used for special purpose 
grants in accordance with the terms and condi­
tions specified for such grants in the committee 
of conference report and statement of the man­
agers (H. Rept. 103-715) accompanying H.R. 
4624. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees are in agreement with the 
following special purpose grants: 

+$2,000,000 to the town of Fort Scott, KS 
for business relocation and related activi­
ties. 

+$1,500,000 to the city of Wichita, KS for 
the 21st street corridor improvement project. 

+$600,000 to the city of Wichita, KS for cap­
ital costs at the Heartspring school for chil­
dren with disabilities. 

+$500,000 for the city of Portland, ME for 
environmental modifications to community 
facilities utilizing state of the art architec­
tural techniques. 

+$700,000 to the state of Maine for eco­
nomic development activities for northern 
Maine. 

+$1,000,000 for a rural economic develop­
ment initiative for the Local Support Initia­
tives Corporation. 

+$700,000 to Salt Lake City, UT for transi­
tional housing and single room occupancy 
housing for the homeless. 

+$100,000 for outreach, trade and export as­
sistance activities of the New Mexico small 
business development council. 

+$900,000 to Taos County, NM for imple­
mentation of the Taos County community 
centers concept to provide basic community 
services to up to 30 beneficiary communities. 

+$2,500,000 to Kansas City, MO for the res­
toration of Union Station. 

+$200,000 to Kansas City, MO for renovation 
of the main facility at the DeLaSalle Edu­
cation Center to improve and expand serv­
ices to troubled students. 

+$300,000 to St. Louis, MO for capital costs 
at Faith House to aid at-risk children. 

+$800,000 to St. Louis, MO for child care fa­
cilities at Hope house and the Bond center. 

+$500,000 to Tulsa, OK for continued revi­
talization of the Kendall Whittier neighbor­
hood project. 

+$600,000 to Ponca City, OK for industrial 
economic development activities. 

+$1,500,000 to the City of San Francisco, CA 
for transitional housing for homeless men­
tally disabled persons. 

+$1,000,000 to Los Angeles and Hollywood, 
CA for construction of an emergency shelter 
for youth run by Covenant House. 

+$1,500,000 for completion of construction 
on the Merced County, CA public health fa­
cility. 

+$500,000 to Alameda County, CA for con­
tinuation of the jobs for homeless consor­
tium. 

+$3,000,000 to North Las Vegas, NV for revi­
talization of the Windsor Park neighborhood. 

+$200,000 to Reno, NV for transitional hous­
ing activities. 

+$1,000,000 to Butte, MT for energy effi­
ciency and resource conservation in public 
housing throughout Montana. 

+$1,500,000 to Billings, MT for clinical lab 
space. 

+$1,000,000 to Missoula, MT for Women's 
Opportunity and Resource Development, Inc. 
for homeless assistance for families and 
women at risk . 

+$500,000 for innovative housing research in 
inner city neighborhoods in the cities of 
Gary, Indianapolis, Terre Haute, Blooming­
ton, and Columbus, IN, to be conducted 
through the Housing Futures Institute in 
Muncie, IN. 

+$2,500,000 to the Turtle Mountain Chip­
pewa Indian Reservation in North Dakota for 
economic development activities. 

+$2,000,000 to New York City for the Bed­
ford Stuyvesant Restoration Corporation for 
renovation of Restoration plaza. 

+$2,000,000 to New York City for the Coun­
cil of Jewish Organization's economic devel­
opment project. 

+$2,000,000 to Lake Placid, NY for capital 
costs related to economic development ac­
tivities. 

+$1,500,000 for economic development relat­
ed to science and technology activities in 
Sioux Falls, SD. 

+$2,500,000 for the city of Hartford, CT for 
continued capital costs at the Hartford chil­
dren's hospital. 

+$1,000,000 for economic development ac­
tivities in Bridgeport, CT. 

+$1,500,000 for Alliance, OH for continued 
capital costs for assisted living activities at 
the Alliance Community Hospital. 

+$1,000,000 to Seattle , WA for economic de­
velopment activities. 

+$1,000,000 to Seattle, WA and King Coun­
ty, WA for phase II of the Seattle commu­
nity action capital project. 

+$1,000,000 to Tacoma, WA for an affordable 
housing and economic development revolv­
ing loan fund. 

+$2,500,000 for Seattle, WA and Spokane, 
WA for capital costs associated with public 
science education activities. 

+$100,000 for a small business development 
center in Walla Walla, WA. 

+$5,000,000 to the city of Huntington, WV 
for the construction of a new library. 

+$5,000,000 to Shepherdstown, WV for con­
tinued capital costs for science and edu­
cation activities. 

+$4,000,000 to Lewisburg, WV for construc­
tion of a new ambulatory care clinic. 

+$5,000,000 to Beckley, WV for construction 
of a new library facility. 

+$1,000,000 for infrastructure improvements 
for the central business district of Jackson­
ville Beach, FL. 

+$1,000,000 for affordable housing connected 
to the Cedar Grove II affordable housing 
project in Gainesville, FL. 

+$1,700,000 to Gainesville, FL for public fa­
cilities in the Citizen's Park development. 

+$2,000,000 to Polk County, IA for imple­
mentation of the Des Moines housing trust. 

+$200,000 for hazardous materials recovery 
activities for Waterloo, IA. 

+$1,000,000 to Cedar Rapids, IA for afford­
able housing activities. 

+$500,000 for the southern Iowa housing au­
thority for an innovative affordable home­
ownership program. 

+$1,000,000 to the State of Iowa for contin­
ued implementation of the individual home 
acquisition program. 

+$2,200,000 for capital costs to expand so­
cial services activities in Portland, OR. 

+$2,000,000 for planning and design of urban 
revitalization activities in Portland, OR. 

+$1,200,000 to the State of Oregon for eco­
nomic development activities in Hood River, 
OR. 

+$5,000,000 for science education facility in 
Newport, OR. 

+$1,000,000 to Brownsville, TX for infra­
structure improvements to the port of 
Brownsville. 

+$1,600,000 to the County of Hawaii, HI for 
affordable housing activities along the 
Hamakua coast. 

+$500,000 to the state of Hawaii for the Ha­
waii foodbank . 

+$2,000,000 for the County of Kauai, HI for 
infrastructure improvements in the Lihue 
area. 

+$500,000 to New Orleans, LA for the New 
Orleans recreation department's neighbor­
hood rehabilitation program. 

+$1,000,000 to New Orleans, LA for contin­
ued operations of the national center for the 
revitalization of central cities. 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24197 
+$200,000 to New Orleans. LA for the Odys­

sey House treatment program. 
+$500,000 to New Orleans, LA for homeless 

activities with Associated Catholic Charities 
of New Orleans. 

+$700,000 to New Orleans, LA for the 
Mirabeau family learning center. 

+$2,500,000 to Boston, MA for revitalization 
of the Lowell Square housing development. 

+$2,000,000 to Springfield, MA for infra­
structure and capital improvements con­
nected to the Tapley street operations cen­
ter. 

+$1,000,000 to Boston, MA for renovations 
to the Boston public library. 

+$2,200,000 to Omaha, NE for the Omaha 
Builds project. 

+$200,000 to Kearney, NE for operations at 
the community education resource center. 

+$100,000 to Crete, NE for completion of the 
Blue Ridge family resource center. 

+$1,000,000 to Lincoln, NE for capital costs 
associated with social service delivery to at­
risk children and families. 

+$700,000 for continued neighborhood crime 
intervention activities in Milwaukee, WI. 

+Sl,500,000 to Trenton, NJ for capital costs 
related to facilities for substance abuse 
treatment and intervention. 

+$1,000,000 for Newark, NJ for renovation of 
facilities for treatment of, and services to, 
infectious disease. 

+Sl,000,000 for high technology economic 
development activities in Newark, NJ. 

+$1 ,000,000 to Atlantic City, NJ for facili­
ties for troubled youth . 

+Sl,500,000 for at-risk children intervention 
in Camden, NJ. 

+$1,500,000 for affordable housing activities 
in St. Albans, Brattleboro, Windsor, Island 
Pond, and Barre , VT. 

+$2,000,000 for revolving loan funds for the 
Vermont community loan fund, the northern 
Vermont development credit union, the 
Washington County revolving loan fund, the 
Rockingham revolving loan fund, the north­
ern community investment corporation, and 
the Vermont job start program. 

+$200,000 to Burlington, VT for the Bur­
lington relief campaign. 

+$1,500,000 for capital costs associated with 
public education and scientific literacy ac­
tivities in Burlington, VT. 

+$1,000,000 for anti-crime youth initiative 
in Washington, DC public housing projects 
using the Greater Washington Boys and Girls 
Clubs. 

+$1 ,000,000 to Paris, IL for its Paris Twin 
Lakes restoration project. 

+Sl ,000,000 to Chicago, IL and other com­
munities throughout the State of Illinois for 
youth sports activities for at-risk youth. 

+$500,000 to Chicago, IL for neighborhood 
revitalization activities . 

+$200,000 for Crainville , IL for the develop­
ment of infrastructure improvements related 
to the water supply. 

+$1,500,000 for renovation of existing public 
facilities in Buffalo, NY. 

+$1 ,500,000 for renovation of the central 
terminal in Buffalo, NY. 

+$3,500,000 for community development ac­
tivities in Yonkers, NY. 

+$2,500 ,000 for Project Social Care MB Inc. 
for a multi-lingual , multi-service center in 
Brooklyn, NY to serve elderly Holocaust sur­
vivors and immigrants. 

+$500 ,000 to the state of Arkansas for the 
Arkansas enterprise group for the develop­
ment of a wood products modernization and 
market development fund. 

+$800,000 for the northern economic initia­
tives corporation for the creation of eco­
nomic development revolving loan fund in 
upper peninsula of Michigan. 

+$800,000 for a grant to Albion College in 
Albion, MI for downtown renovation and eco­
nomic revitalization. 

+$3,000,000 for Focus HOPE in Detroit, MI. 
+$800,000 to Virginia Beach, VA for capital 

costs connected with innovative homeless 
activities. 

+$800,000 to Newport News, VA for the An 
Achievable Dream program for at-risk 
youth. 

+$1 ,000,000 to Clinton, TN for infrastruc­
ture improvements in the south Clinton. 

$600,000 for Lackawanna County, PA for 
construction of a community center. 

+$200,000 to Williamsport, PA for expansion 
of the Bethune Douglass Community Center. 

+$2,000,000 to the state of Pennsylvania for 
educational telecommunications network. 

+$100,000 to Easton, PA for downtown revi­
talization activities. 

+$700,000 to Philadelphia, PA for the Phila­
delphia development partnership for develop­
ing community development corporations. 

+$100,000 to Napaskiak, AK for infrastruc­
ture costs associated with a community mul­
tipurpose center. 

+$300,000 to the state of Alaska for the 
Alaska villages ini tia ti ve. 

+$1,000,000 for the Thunder Child residen­
tial Substance Abuse Treatment Center near 
Sheridan, WY. 

+$600,000 for Lebanon, KY for capital con­
struction, equipping and outfitting costs 
connected with new economic and commu­
nity development facilities. 

+$3,200,000 to Baltimore, MD for continued 
capital costs for the high technology eco­
nomic development ac ti vi ties. 

+Sl,000,000 for the Milton S. Eisenhower 
Foundation for innovative community polic­
ing activities in public housing involving 
tenant organizations in Los Angeles, CA, 
Baltimore, MD, Chicago, IL, Columbia, SC, 
Arkansas, AR, Memphis, TN, Newark, NJ, 
and San Juan, PR. 

+Sl,450,000 to the College of Notre Dame of 
Maryland in Baltimore, MD for capital costs, 
including equipping and outfitting activities, 
connected to the renovation of the Knott 
Science Center. 

+$1,450,000 to Villa Julie College in Steven­
son, MD for a state-of-the-art computer 
training program, including construction, 
other capital activities, equipment, and out­
fitting for a technology training center. 

+$800,000 to the Bay County Building Au­
thority in Bay County, MI, for the continued 
development of a conference center and for 
other municipal purposes. 

+$500,000 for the rehabilitation and renova­
tion of the Macon Coliseum in Macon , GA, as 
part of the city's urban revitalization plan. 

+Sl,000,000 for the development of a na­
tional demonstration project at Misericordia 
Hospital in Philadelphia, PA, for a com­
prehensive inpatient, outpatient and pri­
mary care program in medically underserved 
communities. 

+$1,200,000 for the development of a Na­
tional Center for the treatment of the hand 
and upper extremities at the Raymond M. 
Curtis Hand Center at the Union Memorial 
Hospital in Baltimore, MD. 

+$2,000,000 for the development of an Urban 
Health Education Center at the University of 
Detroit Mercy in Detroit, MI. 

+$175,000 for Bowie County, TX, to the Do­
mestic Violence Prevention, Inc. for battered 
women's shelter and related services. 

+$1,400,000 for the Ark-Tex Council of Gov­
ernments in Bowie County, TX, for infra­
structure, community or economic develop­
ment activities. 

+$1 ,275,000 for the East Texas Council of 
Governments in Kilgore, TX, for infrastruc-

ture, community or economic development 
activities in Wood, Camp, Gregg, Harrison, 
Marion, Rusk, Upshur, or Panola Counties. 

+$400,000 to Nacogdoches County, TX, for 
infrastructure improvements in the. Commu­
nity of Briar Forest. 

+$750,000 to Wood County, TX, for infra­
structure improvements in the City of 
Quitman. 

+$1,000,000 for the Henry Ford Health Sys­
tem to initiate the Center for Integrated 
Urban Care, as part of a regional and na­
tional demonstration of urban health care 
delivery in Mississippi. 

+$2,000,000 for the development of a special­
ized HIV/AIDs health center in Chicago. 

+$1,500,000 for a pediatric primary care 
demonstration program at six sites in De­
troit, MI, by the Children's Hospital of 
Michigan. 

+$2,000,000 to the City of Vienna, GA, for 
infrastructure improvements for water and 
sewer lines. 

+$2,600,000 to the City of Houston , TX, for 
community development activities. 

+$1,400,000 to the City of Worcester, Massa­
chusetts for the Community Health Care 
Center in Central Massachusetts. 

+$750,000 for a jobs program for the Home­
less Consortium in Oakland, CA. 

+$750,000 to the City of Oakland for a new 
Sickle Cell Center at Children's Hospital in 
Oakland, CA. 

+$1 ,000,000 for New Direction, a non-profit 
veterans organization in southern Los Ange­
les, CA, which provides educational assist­
ance, medical and legal referrals for home­
less veterans. 

+$300,000 to Fordham University to con­
struct a new facility to house the Regional 
Educational Technology Center in Bronx, 
New York. 

+$750,000 for the renovation, expansion, and 
conversion of a section of Iona College 's New 
Rochelle campus' Ryan Library to house an 
Information Access Center for women and 
minority owned businesses in the New York 
area. 

+$500,000 for sewer infrastructure improve­
ments in Gridley , CA. 

+$500,000 for the expansion of the Red Bluff 
Community Center in Red Bluff, CA. 

+$500,000 to develop an industry incubation 
program in the North Highlands area of Cali­
fornia, to stimulate economic activities 
through technology transfer and secondary 
market industry development. 

+$400,000 to the City of Woodland, CA, for 
restoration and remodeling of a facility for a 
safe single-room-occupancy residence for 
low- and very low-income people. 

+$300,000 for the development of an innova­
tive multi-purpose, all-services, youth-to­
senior center designed to meet the diverse 
Philadelphia community impacted by AIDS 
and HIV. 

+$300,000 to the City of Chester, PA, for the 
development of a recreational center de­
signed to meet the poverty-related needs of 
the community. 

+$300,000 for the City of Chester, PA, for 
the next phase of Operation Seal Out Drugs. 

+$125,000 to offset costs incurred by the 
Freeman School district for construction of 
a new sewer lagoon in Washington. 

+$54,000 for the Spokane Housing Author­
ity for Reclaiming Our Area Residences 
(ROAR) crime reducing project in Washing­
ton. 

+$135 ,000 for the handicapped access project 
needed to upgrade the Young Women's Chris­
tian Association facility in Walla Walla 
County, WA. 

+Sl ,000,000 for the purchase and renovation 
to code of a community health center in 
Dover, New Jersey. 



24198 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
+$100,000 to Morristown, New Jersey for 

minority, youth facilities. 
+$75,000 to Dover, New Jersey for rehabili­

tation services and out-patient drug and al­
cohol treatment at the Hope House. 

+$1,000,000 for high technology economic 
development activities in Newark, New Jer­
sey. 

+$915,000 to Sparta, New Jersey for senior 
center and community center expansion. 

+$900,000 to Morristown, New Jersey for a 
transitional housing project for battered 
women and their children administered by 
Jersey Battered Women's Service. 

+$600,000 for the infrastructure improve­
ment for a sewer system in a subdivision of 
Jefferson County in St. Louis, MO. 

+Sl,000,000 to Hillsborough County, Florida 
for the construction of a community-based 
facility providing multi-services to individ­
uals with AIDS. 

+$1,200,000 for the New York Medical Col­
lege to develop a community based medical 
infrastructure project in New York. 

+$600,000 for the continued renovation of 
the Bradley Academy for a multi-purpose 
community/cultural/heritage and civic cen­
ter in Murfreesboro, TN. 

+$500,000 for the acquisition and renovation 
of a historical building for a revitalization 
housing project in Riviera Beach, Florida. 

+Sl,500,000 for the continued development 
of a model community-based rural health 
network headquartered at the Carolinas 
medical Center in Charlotte, NC. 

+$300,000 to rehabilitate uninsured build­
ings damaged by fire, and provide residential 
and commercial use in Auburn, N.Y. 

+$450,000 for the construction of the Center 
for Political Participation at the University 
of Maryland at College Park. 

+$1,000,000 for the expansion of St. Mary's 
Community College in St. Mary's County, 
MD, for needed educational opportunities. 

+$1,050,000 for the renovation of a facility 
needed to offer coordinated services to an 
underserved community in Charles County, 
Maryland. 

+Sl,500,000 for the National Child Protec­
tion and Trauma Center at the Children's 
National Medical Center in Washington, D.C. 

+$500,000 for the initial processing phase of 
the Housing for Inner-City Neighborhoods re­
search project in the Indiana area. 

+Sl,000,000 for the Dallas Affordable Hous­
ing Coalition and the Dallas Citizens Council 
to develop and implement a plan for an ade­
quate supply of affordable housing in the 
Dallas area. 

+$500,000 to the City of Toledo, OH, for the 
continued work in conjunction with the To­
ledo Area Transit Authority and other agen­
cies to renovate Central Union Terminal 
through abandoned building demolition and 
site improvements. 

+$2,000,000 to the City of Toledo Farmers' 
Market to provide indoor and outdoor im­
provements and renovate the existing Civic 
Auditorium Building and convert it into an 
indoor retail market of Ohio. 

+$500,000 for the rehabilitation of a youth 
detoxification facility for juvenile offenders 
in the central city in Ohio. 

+$500,000 to the Cherry-Bancroft-Summit 
(CBS) Corridors Coalition to be used for re­
development strategies to strengthen efforts 
towards revitalization in Ohio. 

+$500,000 for the removal of asbestos from 
an abandoned public school building for use 
as a Jobs Corps training and employment 
center for low-income youth in the city of 
Toledo. 

+$300,000 for the Community Alliance Re­
source Environment, Inc. to upgrade facili-

ties which provide extensive residential 
treatment, aftercare, and prevention serv­
ices for inner-city substance abusers in 
Flint, MI. 

+$200,000 for the Flint Housing Commission 
to increase security to prevent the spate of 
threats and assaults on senior citizens in 
Michigan. 

+$1,000,000 for the Cradle Beach Camp to 
support summer recreational opportunities 
for developmentally, physically, socially and 
economically challenged children in western 
New York. 

+$250,000 for the Rural Opportunities Inc. 
of Rochester, NY, to capitalize a revolving 
loan fund to finance early stage, 
predevelopment activities for multi-family 
housing project in New York. 

+$1,000,000 for the City of Highland, CA, to 
correct physical blight and to revitalize the 
Ware/Cunningham neighborhood. 

+$850,000 to the Partnership in Academic 
Excellence Foundation in Apple Valley, Cali­
fornia for capital costs associated with 
science education activities. 

+$500,000 for the Happy Trails Children's 
Foundation for completion of renovations at 
the Cooper Home for Abused Children in 
Apple Valley, CA. 

+Sl,650,000 to the Redlands Center for 
Science and Environmental Studies for cap­
ital costs associated with a science edu­
cation facility in Redlands, CA. 

+$2,000,000 for a community based cancer 
patient support project in Loma Linda, CA, 
including capital costs for an extended out­
patient care residential facility combing 
multidisciplinary cancer approaches. 

+$750,000 for the SciTrek science museum 
to create a mezzanine level in its building to 
increase exhibit space in downtown Atlanta. 

+$2,460,000 for the King Center in Atlanta, 
GA, for continued activities to combat pov­
erty, racism and violence, including tech­
nical assistance, direct grants and commu­
nity capacity-building activities. 

+$900,000 to the City of Mount Pleasant 
Iowa to assist in the construction of low-to­
moderate-income housing. 

+$750,000 for the New Rochelle Housing Au­
thority to develop a demonstration program 
for protecting public housing residents from 
drugs and drug crime in White Plains, New 
York. 

+$1,000,000 for international business and 
economic development center in Smithfield, 
Rhode Island. 

+$2,000,000 for the acquisition and renova­
tion of a new facility for the organization 
God's Love We Deliver in New York. 

+$160,000 for the infrastructure improve­
ments of the recreational facility in 
Conshohocken, PA. 

+$2,000,000 for an information technology 
and training network and for related eco­
nomic development activities in Norristown 
and Aston, PA, in concert with the South­
eastern Pennsylvania Consortium for Infor­
mation Technology and Training. 

+$750,000 for the Habitat Humanity Project 
in California which provides housing for un­
derserved families. 

+Sl,000,000 for the Parkland Neighborhood 
Revitalization program in Louisville, KY. 

+Sl,500,000 for the Lackawanna Valley 
Pennsylvania Heritage Authority for renova­
tion and conversion of vacant school build­
ings located in Olyphant, PA, for use as low­
and moderate-income elderly housing. 

+$2,500,000 for the National Institute for 
Environmental Renewal in Lackawanna 
County, PA, for economic development and 
job expansions. 

+$1,500,000 for the development of a Center 
for Primary Health and Family Practice De-

velopment needed to provide services to un­
derserved residents of Allentown, PA. 

+$350,000 for the restoration and renovation 
of the West Broad Street YMCA in Savan­
nah, GA. 

+$2,000,000 for the development of a Com­
prehensive Family and Child Development 
Center in Carol City, FL, serving a economi­
cally disadvantaged community. 

+$1,000,000 for the Township of North Ber­
gen, NJ, for a multi-year comprehensive 
anti-drug, educational, and job training pro­
gram targeted to service low-income housing 
units, and seniors' housing. 

+$1,000,000 for the renovation of Jordan 
Hall at the New England Conservatory in 
Boston, MA. 

+$900,000 for Preston County, WV, to be dis­
tributed as follows: $300,000 for Arthurdale 
Heritage Inc., $100,000 for the Tunnelton His­
torical Society, and $500,000 for the 
Kingwood Main Street program to pursue 
economic development, downtown revitaliza­
tion, and historic preservation initiatives. 

+$1,500,000 for the City of Moundsville, WV, 
to be divided equally between local housing 
initiatives and downtown revitalization ef­
forts. 

+$1,000,000 for the City of Parkersburg, WV, 
for economic development and downtown re­
vitalization efforts. 

+$600,000 for the City of Wheeling, WV, for 
educational and recreational opportunities 
for at-risk youth, and the acquisition and 
renovation of dilapidated housing. 

+$1,000,000 for the George Marshall Home 
Preservation Fund to develop the George C. 
Marshall International Center in Leesburg, 
VA. 

+$350,000 for the City of Kensington, MD, to 
complete conversion of the Town Armory 
into a community center. 

+$4,350,000 to Armstrong County, PA, for 
the renovation and revitalization of the 
Kittanning Riverfront Project in Kittanning, 
PA. 

+$26,000 for the upgrade of recreational fa­
cilities in Homer City, PA. 

+$500,000 to Springfield, MA, for infrastruc­
ture and capital improvements connected to 
the Tapley Street Operations Center. 

+$1,000,000 for the renovation and preserva­
tion of the Perry School Project for purpose 
of providing community services to under­
served individuals in Washington, DC. 

+$1,000,000 for the construction of a com­
munity center/conference and office complex 
in Provo City, Utah. 

+$1,000,000 for the University Heights 
Science Park project for further educational, 
community, and science developments in 
New Jersey. 

+$1,000,000 for a demonstration revolving 
loan fund to explore mechanisms for assem­
bling, cleaning, and offering deteriorated 
urban land for development in New Jersey. 

+$1,000,000 for funds to develop the Center 
for Pacific Rim studies in San Francisco, CA. 

+$1,500,000 for Columbia University for the 
development of Audubon Research Park for 
biomedical research in New York. 

+$250,000 for an economic development and 
port modernization project at Davisville, 
Rhode Island. 

+$500,000 for the Community Hospital in 
Alliance, Ohio, to create a Corporate Health 
Alliance to address heart disease, cancer, 
and stroke prevention among industrial 
workers. 

+$1,500,000 for a affordable housing develop­
ment in Santa Fe, NM, to assist low income 
home buyers in the community. 

+$1,000,000 for the Hazard Community Col­
lege for construction of a community service 
center in Kentucky. 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24199 
+$300,000 for the Martin County, Kentucky, 

to complete lead paint removal at the Inez 
Community Youth Center. 

+$2,000,000 for Pembroke State University 
to construct a Regional Center for economic, 
community and professional development in 
southeastern North Carolina. 

+$2,000,000 for DePaul University's library 
to provide direct services and partnerships 
with community organizations, schools, and 
individuals in North Carolina. 

+$1,000,000 for the support of the develop­
ment of affordable housing for persons af­
flicted with HIV/AIDS in Illinois. 

+$1,500,000 for the infrastructure of the En­
glewood Hospital and Medical Center for an 
extended breast care center in New Jersey. 

+$1,500,000 for the construction of Saint 
Xavier University Center for Urban Redevel­
opment and community services in Chicago, 
IL. 

+$2,000,000 for the Twin Cities Opportuni­
ties Industrialization Center for construc­
tion of a new multi-purpose training, com­
mercial and community service facility in Il­
linois. 

+$15,000 for the Pennsylvania American Le­
gion Homeless Veterans Corporation for the 
Cypress Street project in Munhall, PA. 

+$1,000,000 for the health care project spe­
cializing in cardiac care for children's hos­
pital in San Diego, CA. 

+$500,000 for program support for the Lead­
ership Institute at Hampton University for 
activities which address profound social 
problems in Hampton, VA. 

+$1,300,000 for the City of Richmond and 
the Virginia Commonwealth University for 
the development of the Richmond Education. 
Training and Employment Network project. 

+$500,000 for the development of a Center 
for the Prevention of Crime, Violence, Illi t­
eracy, and Poverty at Norfolk State Univer­
sity in Norfolk, VA. 

+$250,000 for emergency response rescue 
equipment for the Santa Rosa Volunteer 
Fire Department in eastern New Mexico. 

+$1,000,000 to Cibola County, NM , for the 
development of the multi-agency visitor cen­
ter. 

+$750,000 for the Delta Foundation in 
Greenville, MI, for the establishment of a 
HUD Urban Revolving Loan Fund. 

+$1,700,000 to the City of Little Rock, AR, 
for community development activities. 

+$835,000 for the Little Rock, AR, public 
housing authority for security improvement 
and service coordination activities. 

+$1,050,000 to the University of Arkansas at 
Little Rock for a coordinated urban commu­
nity revitalization program operation in Ar­
kansas. 

+$1 ,000,000 for America's Economic Devel­
opment Venture for Area Neighborhoods, 
Comm uni ties and Enterprises (ADVANCE) 
program in the greater San Gabriel Valley, 
CA. 

+$150,000 for San Antonio, CA, Southtown 
to develop an urban revitalization project to 
establish a Microenterprise Assistance pro­
gram. 

+$1,600,000 for the National Council of La 
Raza/Southwest Voter Research Institute to 
establish and administer a Community Ad­
justment and Investment Technical Assist­
ance Consortium in California. 

+$250,000 for the new Bilingual Foundation 
of the Arts theater facility in California. 

+$1,000,000 for the construction of a Re­
gional Training facility for the fire, police , 
and volunteer disaster workers in the Los 
Angeles, California area. 

+$750,000 for the development of a center to 
coordinate academic training programs for 

physical therapists at Veterans' Administra­
tion hospitals in Brooklyn, NY. 

+$1,000,000 for a residential and commercial 
sewer rehabilitation project in Merrillville, 
Indiana. 

+$500,000 for sewer line infrastructure af­
fecting Lake Michigan and surrounding 
areas in Indiana. 

+$500,000 to Applied Technology Center at 
Onondaga Community College to serve as a 
comprehensive economic development re­
source in central New York. 

+$500,000 for the demolition and removal of 
asbestos in a abandoned building for the re­
vitalization of the neighborhood in central 
New York. 

+$1,500,000 for the Mount Cleveland Initia­
tive, a community development project in 
Kansas City, MO. 

+$450,000 to the City of Sardis, MS, to fur­
ther implement an economic development 
plan for the region and for development of 
multiple facilities. 

+$1,000,000 for the development of the 
Lucas Valley Seniors Housing project for use 
80 housing units needed for low-income el­
derly citizens in Marin County, California. 

+$750,000 for the Chicago Department of 
Housing's Homescape Program to rehabili­
tate and restore housing of persons with low­
and moderate-incomes in Chicago. 

+$2,000,000 to the Jewish Community Fed­
eration of Cleveland, Ohio for a comprehen­
sive system of support services to the frail 
elderly. 

+$1,750,000 to the City of East Cleveland, 
Ohio for economic and community develop­
ment activities . 

+$1,000,000 to the City of Euclid, Ohio for 
further development relative to its commu­
nity reinvestment area in the downtown 
commercial shopping district. 

+$1,000,000 to the Playhouse Square Foun­
dation in Cleveland, Ohio for redevelopment 
and restoration of the Allen Theater. 

+$1,000,000 to the Urban League of Greater 
Cleveland, Ohio for planning and implemen­
tation of a job training and economic pre­
paredness program. 

+$750,000 to the City of South Euclid, Ohio 
for economic and community development 
activities. 

+$500,000 to the East End Neighborhood 
House in Cleveland, Ohio for community ac­
tivities associated with the Rites of Passage 
Institute. 

+$500,000 to the Fairfax Renaissance Devel­
opment Corporation in Cleveland, Ohio for 
the Caravan Housing Project for housing, 
renovations and rehabilitation and other re­
lated housing activities . 

+$500,000 to the Hough Area Partners in 
Progress in Cleveland, Ohio for economic and 
community development activities. 

+$500,000 to Karamu House in Cleveland, 
Ohio for development of bicentennial and 
media center activities. 

+$500,000 to the Northeastern Neighborhood 
Development Corporation in Cleveland, Ohio 
for the Lakeview Corridor Improvement 
project for planning and implementation of 
projects. 

+$300,000 for the construction of a shell 
building with funds to be divided between 
Roanoke County, VA and Grayson County, 
VA for completion of Phase I of the Valley 
TechPark. 

+$300,000 for the expansion of the Science 
and Mathematics Complex at the University 
of South Carolina. 

+$500 ,000 for the Earth Conservatory for 
the acquisition of land near Wilkes-Barre , 
PA for economic and community develop­
ment purposes . 

+$400,000 for public infrastructure improve­
ments and business renewal and development 
along Martin King Boulevard in Savannah, 
GA. 

+$500,000 to the City of Holyoke, MA to cre­
ate a Health Center at the Holyoke Chil­
dren's Museum. 

+$1,000,000 for the Center for Community 
Self Help located in Durham, NC, for home­
ownership for disadvantaged families . 

+$500,000 for the exhibition development at 
Inventure Place, a national invention re­
source center in Akron, OH. 

+$250,000 for the continued support of the 
Share the Harvest project in the Ohio area. 

+$300,000 for the Community Housing Cor­
poration for site work and environmental as­
sessments in South Bronx, New York. 

+$300,000 for the New York City Housing 
Authority to fund a law enforcement and so­
cial initiative for University Avenue Con­
solidated. 

+$2,000,000 for economic development ac­
tivities related to distance learning pro­
grams in Storm Lake, Iowa. 

+$1,000,000 to the City of Birmingham, Ala­
bama, to assist in expanding a small business 
incubator program at the University of Ala­
bama. 

+$2,000,000 for the Department of Veterans 
Affairs for the assistance of veterans who are 
participating in the 1996 Paralympic Games. 

+$300,000 to the Sault Ste. Marie, MI, Com­
munity Action Human Resource Authority 
for a revitalization project with senior citi­
zen housing and related services. 

Amendment No. 29: Earmarks $1,279,000,000 
for the section 202 housing for the elderly 
program, instead of $1,158,000,000 as proposed 
by the House and $1,300,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 30: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed in said amend­
ment, insert the following: $2,536,000,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 31: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate appropriating an advance 1996 appropria­
tion of $800,000,000 for the assistance for the 
renewal of expiring section 8 subsidy con­
tracts account. 

Amendment No. 32: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate ap­
propriating $25,000,000 for the congregate 
services program, instead of $6,267,000 as pro­
posed by the House. The conferees agree that 
HUD may utilize unobligated funds for retro­
fitting frail elderly housing. 

Amendment No. 33: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate ap­
propriating $500,000,000 for the severely dis­
tressed public housing program pursuant to 
the authorization in the 1993 Appropriations 
Act, and including other provisions regard­
ing the utilization of these funds , instead of 
providing $500,000,000 pursuant to section 24 
of the authorizing legislation and permitting 
up to one-half of one percent of the funds for 
technical assistance. 

The amendment modifies the 1993 Appro­
priations Act regarding the number and size 
of the grant applications, requires 1995 im­
plementation grants to be first awarded to 
communities which received planning grants 



24200 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
in 1993 or 1994, earmarks up to $2,500,000 for 
technical assistance activities, and permits 
the Secretary to conform the program with 
subsequently enacted authorizing legisla­
tion. 

Amendment No. 34: Appropriates 
$290,000,000 for the drug elimination grants 
for low-income housing program, instead of 
$265,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$315,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 35: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate earmarking Sl,500,000 for grants for a 
demonstration program. 

Amendment No. 36: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate limiting the allocation 
of drug elimination grants. 

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 37: Appropriates 
$188,395,000 for the FHA-general and special 
risk program account as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $152,000,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

Amendment No. 38: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
apportions general and special risk program 
costs on a quarterly basis-not more than 25 
percent in the first quarter, not more than 50 
percent by the end of the second quarter, and 
not more than 85 percent by the end of the 
third quarter. 

The conferees remain concerned about the 
Department's violation of the reprogram­
ming guidelines in apportioning credit sub­
sidy for FHA general and special risk insur­
ance fund programs in fiscal year 1994. This 
action, and the Department's poor estimat­
ing ability on the need for credit subsidies, 
were the principal reasons why a fiscal year 
1994 supplemental was required for credit 
subsidies. While the conferees are cognizant 
of .the need for flexibility in administering 
these FHA programs, rigorous steps must be 
taken by the FHA to avoid the need for 
supplementals in credit subsidies in 1995 and 
future years. For this reason, the conferees 
are capping credit subsidies and loan com­
mitment levels for programs in the general 
and special risk funds at the levels estimated 
in the general and special risk funds at the 
levels estimated by the Department in its 
letter report to the Senate Appropriations 
Committee of July 26, 1994. Any proposed 
changes in these amounts which individ­
ually, or in the aggregate, are equal to, or 
exceed $250,000, may not be made without the 
prior approval of the Committees on Appro­
priations consistent with the standard re­
programming guidelines. The conferees 
strongly believe that credit subsidies, con­
sistent with their status as discretionary ac­
tivities, are clearly and unquestionably sub­
ject to the Committees' reprogramming 
guidelines. As a result, the Department 
should treat them as such, and include that 
account in the annual operating plan. The 
operating plan should specify individual loan 
commitment and credit subsidies levels, how 
those levels compare to the original budget 
request, and the amended budget request 
specified in the July 26, 1994 report. 

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 39: Earmarks S44,000,000 of 
community development grants for section 
107 grants as proposed by the Senate, instead 
of $61,500,000 as proposed by the House. The 
conferees are in agreement that section 107 
funding includes $7,000,000 for insular areas, 
$3,000,000 for the work study program, 
$8,000,000 for historically black colleges and 
universities, $10,500,000 for technical assist-

ance, $6,000,000 for joint community develop­
ment, $7,500,000 for community outreach, and 
$2,000,000 for community adjustment plan­
ning. 

Amendment No. 40: Restores language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate earmarking $35,000,000 for an early child­
hood development program, amended to pro­
vide $20,000,000. 

Amendment No. 41: Restores language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate earmarking $10,000,000 for a neighborhood 
development program, amended to provide 
$5,000,000. 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH 

Amendment No. 42: Appropriates $42,000,000 
for research and technology, instead of 
$40,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$44,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement reflects the fol­
lowing changes from the budget estimate: 

+$4,000,000 as a grant for the Housing As­
sistance Council, including $2,000,000 for the 
rural housing loan fund. 

+$1,000,000 as a grant for the National 
American Indian Housing Council. 

+$2,000,000 for the creation of a competi­
tively selected center on violence in public 
housing. 

This amount is in addition to the $2,000,000 
for an interdisciplinary center to support re­
search on violence in the National Science 
Foundation's research and related activities 
account. 

- $5,000,000 as a general reduction, subject 
to normal reprogramming guidelines. 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 43: Appropriates 
$955,398,000 for salaries and expenses, instead 
of $962,173,000 as proposed by the House and 
$947,398,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
Department is to distribute the general re­
duction, subject to normal reprogramming 
guidelines. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 44: Restores language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate permitting a 1993 special purpose grant 
for Scranton, Pennsylvania, to be redesig­
nated to another site. 

Amendment No. 45: Restores language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate permitting the reprogramming of urban 
development action grants in Buffalo, New 
York. 

Amendment No. 46: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate which would raise the Federal Housing 
Administration loan limit--both ceiling and 
floor. 

Amendment No. 47: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate in­
creasing the Federal Housing Administration 
loan limitation. 

Amendment No. 48: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate per­
mitting the Government National Mortgage 
Association, during 1995, to issue REMIC se­
curities which involve adjustable rate mort­
gages. 

Amendment No. 49: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
which would deny section 8 contract rent in­
creases in 1995 based on annual adjustment 
factors whenever the contract rent for a unit 
in a section 8 new construction, substantial 
rehabilitation, or moderate rehabilitation 

project is more than the section 8 fair mar­
ket rent. 

Amendment No. 50: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
which would reduce the annual adjustment 
factor by one percent in 1995 for section 8 
units that did not have tenant turnover at 
the beginning of the year. 

Amendment No. 51: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: The United 
States Housing Act of 1937 is amended in each 
of sections 6(c)(4)(A)(ii) and 8(d)(l)(A)(ii), by 
striking "and (V)" and inserting in lieu thereof 
the following: "(V) assisting families that in­
clude one or more adult members who are em­
ployed; and (VI)"; and in sections 6(c)(4)(A)(ii) 
and 8(d)(l)( A)(ii), by inserting after the final 
semicolon in each the fallowing: "subclause (V) 
shall be effective only during fiscal year 1995;". 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

This language establishes a preference for 
working families in section 8 and public 
housing during 1995. 

Amendment No. 52: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate pro­
viding refinancing incentives for section 8 
projects. 

Amendment No. 53: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate in­
corporating certain reforms in the preserva­
tion program . 

Amendment No. 54: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate pro­
viding HUD with the authority for single 
family non-judicial foreclosures. 

Amendment No. 55: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate per­
mitting the New York City Housing Author­
ity to utilize certain public housing funds al­
ready awarded to it for homeownership ac­
tivities. 

TITLE III-INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 
CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION 

BOARD 

Amendment No. 56: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended to read as follows: 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this head­
ing in Public Law 103-124, $1,730,000 are re­
scinded immediately upon enactment of this Act. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement restores a re­
scission of funds previously appropriated for 
the Chemical Safety and Hazard Investiga­
tion Board, stricken by the Senate, amended · 
to make the rescission effective upon enact­
ment of this Act. 

It is the understanding of the conferees 
that members of the Chemical Board will 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24201 
soon be nominated. Therefore, it is unlikely 
that the funds appropriated for fiscal year 
1994 can be expended. 

Amendment No. 57: Appropriates $500,000 
for the Chemical Safety and Hazard Inves­
tigation Board, instead of none as proposed 
by the House and $4,250,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The Chemical Safety and Hazard 
Investigation Board is expected to be estab­
lished in fiscal year 1995 and this appropria­
tion should provide sufficient start up funds 
for this new entity. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS 

Amendment No. 58: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL 
. INSTITUTIONS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS FUND 

PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

For grants, loans, and technical assistance to 
qualifying community development lenders, and 
administrative expenses of the Fund, 
$125,000,000, to remain available until September 
30, 1996: Provided, That of the funds made 
available under this heading, up to $10,000,000 
may be used for the cost of direct loans, and up 
to $1,000,000 may be used for administrative ex­
penses to carry out the direct loan program: 
Provided further, That the cost of direct loans 
including the cost of modifying such loans, shall 
be defined as in section 502 of the Congressional 
Budget Act of 1974: Provided further, That these 
funds are available to subsidize gross obligations 
for the principal amount of direct loans not to 
exceed $75,815,000: Provided further, That not 
more than $39,000,000 of the funds made avail­
able under this heading may be used for pro­
grams and activities authorized in section 114 of 
the Community Development Banking and Fi­
nancial Institutions Act of 1994. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will offer a motion to recede and concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amend­
ment of the Senate. 

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION 

Amendment No. 59: Appropriates $42,509,000 
for salaries and expenses of the Consumer 
Product Safety Commission, instead of 
$43,486,000 as proposed by the House and 
$40,509,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees agree that $1,200,000 shall be 
made available for the implementation of 
the Fire Safe Cigarette Act, upon enactment 
of the corresponding legislation. 
CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY 

SERVICE 

Amendment No. 60: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and proposed 
by said amendment, insert the following: 
$575,000,000, of which $386,212,000 is available 
for obligation for the period September 1, 1995 
through August 31, 1996 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees agree to the following over­
all allocation for the fiscal year 1995 appro­
priation: 

Americorps Grants ........... . 
National Service Trust ..... . 
Innovation, Assistance, 

and Other Activities ...... . 

$250,000,000 
145,900,000 

60,200,000 

Service Learning .............. . 
Program Administration .. . 
National Civilian Commu-

nity Corps ...................... . 
Audits and Evaluations .... . 
Points of Light Foundation 

Total appropriation .. 

50,000,000 
29,400,000 

26,000,000 
7,000,000 
6,500,000 

575,000,000 

Amendment No. 61: Limits administrative 
expenses to $29,400,000 as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $27,400,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

Amendment No. 62: Limits administrative 
expenses for State commissions to $14,700,000 
as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$13,700,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 63: Limits funds for the 
National Service Trust Fund to $145,900,000, 
instead of $125,900,000 as proposed by the 
House and $155,900,000 proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

Amendment No. 64: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said 
amendment, insert the following: : Provided 
further, That not more than $14,175,000 of the 
$145,900,000 for the National Service Trust shall 
be for educational awards authorized under sec­
tion 129(b) of the subtitle C of title I of the Act 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 65: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate pro­
viding $6,500,000 for the Points of Light 
Foundation. 

The conferees agree that the Points of 
Light Foundation, despite its statutory inde­
pendence and autonomy, is an integral part 
of the Corporation's mission, and that every 
effort should be made by the Corporation to 
involve the Points of Light Foundation in 
program activities which would. benefit from 
the Foundation's broad community service 
experiences. 

Amendment No. 66: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate pro­
hibiting funds made available to the Cor­
poration, including other appropriation vehi­
cles, from being utilized to pay for any 
central administrative expenses or expenses 
related to the National Service program as­
sociated with the Corporation. 

The conferees agree that the Corporation 
may enter into personal service contracts, if 
necessary, in the event any program under 
the authority of the Corporation is jeopard­
ized as a result of pertinent limitations 
placed on the Corporation's central adminis­
trative expenses. 

Amendment No. 67: Appropriates $2,000,000 
for the Office of Inspector General as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $1,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

COURT OF VETERANS APPEALS. 

Amendment No. 68: Appropriates $9,429,000 
for salaries and expenses as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $9,289,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

Amendment No. 69: Earmarks $790,000 for 
the pro-bono legal representation program as 
proposed by the Senate, instead of $650,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Amendment No. 70: Deletes 1anguage pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen-

ate establishing one account in fiscal year 
1995 for program activities rather than two 
for "Research and development" and "Abate­
ment, control, and compliance". 

To the extent possible, for the fiscal year 
1996 budget, the EPA should review the cur­
rent budget structure and is strongly urged 
to restructure its accounts. The conferees 
wish to express concern about the lack of ac­
count integrity and hope that the Agency re­
aligns the budget structure that is now in 
place. The Committees on Appropriations 
should be consulted during the development 
process. Should such an undertaking occur 
too late in the budget process for fiscal year 
1996, the Agency is expected to begin imme­
diately to develop a plan for budget struc­
ture changes in fiscal year 1997. 

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

For research and development activities, in­
cluding procurement of laboratory equipment 
and supplies; other operating expenses in sup­
port of research and development; and construc­
tion, alteration, repair, rehabilitation and ren­
ovation of facilities, not to exceed $75,000 per 
project, $350,000,000, to remain available until 
September 30, 1996: Provided, That not more 
than $55,000,000 of these funds shall be available 
for procurement of laboratory equipment, sup­
plies, and other operating expenses in support of 
research and development. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

This amendment restores the research and 
development account to its current struc­
ture. 

The conferees are in agreement to the fol­
lowing changes to the budget request: 

+$700,000 for continued neurotoxicity re-
search. 

+$600,000 for continued indoor air research. 
+$400,000 for toxicological research. 
+$1,700,000 for drinking water research to 

be conducted by the American Waterworks 
Association Research Foundation. At least 
forty percent of these funds should be for dis­
infectants and disinfection byproducts re­
search. 

+$1,020,000 for academic training in the 
EPA's research office. 

+$600,000 for health effects research. 
+$300,000 for a model rural drinking water 

demonstration project in Virginia. 
+$600,000 for program research at the Cen­

ter for Excellence in Polymer Research and 
Environmental Study. 

·+$300,000 for the National High Altitude 
Heavy-Duty Engine Research and Tech­
nology Center. 

+$300,000 to conduct research at the Envi­
ronmental Education, Research, and Dem­
onstration Center. 

+$120,000 for research of production and 
management practices to prevent non-point 
source pollution. 

+$300,000 for research at the Small Busi­
ness Pollution Prevention Center. 

+$500,000 for research at the Fresh Water 
Institute. 

+$450,000 for the Adirondacks Destruction 
Assessment program. 

+$500,000 for research -on microbial con­
tamination in drinking water. 

+$1,000,000 for the experimental program to 
stimulate competitive research (EPSCoR). 

+$450,000 for an aquifer research and dem­
onstration project ~m drinking water storage 



24202 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
and peaking demand and emergencies in Des 
Moines, Iowa. 

+$500,000 for oil spill remediation research 
at McNeese State University. 

+$250,000 for the Urban Waste Management 
Research Center to address municipal solid 
waste, sewage, and surface and ground water 
quality problems. 

+$800,000 for research related to the use of 
oxygenated fuel in the Arctic Region. · 

+$500,000 for the Oregon Institute of Marine 
Biology for land margin ecosystem research. 

+$600,000 for a PM- 10 clean air study in the 
San Joacquin Valley. 

+$500,000 for an urban and environmental 
research and educatio·n center in California. 

+$500,000 for the Sacramento River Toxic 
Pollutant Control Program. 

+$735,000 to continue the study of agricul­
tural/livestock pollution abatement. 

+$500,000 for the Mickey Leland Urban Air 
Toxics Research Center. 

+$1,000,000 fQI' the National Center for Ex­
cellence on Air Toxic Metals, Energy, and 
Environmental Research. 

-$6,000,000 from the environmental tech­
nology initiative. 

-$10,000,000 from multimedia research. 
- $2,300,000 from tropospheric ozone re-

search. 
- $11,285,000 as a general reduction, to be 

taken at the discretion of the Administrator, 
subject to normal reprogramming guidelines. 

The committee of conference is in agree­
ment that credible science is an essential 
cornerstone to the mission at EPA. The con­
ferees recognize the efforts of the Agency to 
improve upon its science and its efforts in 
implementing a more stringent peer-review 
system. Because the Agency needs to im­
prove upon its current peer review process, 
the conferees believe that several entities 
should work together in providing guidance 
and consultation to the EPA in the develop­
ment of its peer-review system. The Agency 
should work with the National Research 
Council as described in Senate Report 103-311 
and the Carnegie Commission in the merit­
review process. Further, the EPA is expected 
to work closely with the appropriate Con­
gressional authorizing and oversight com­
mittees. In addition to providing guidance on 
the development of a merit-based, competi­
tive process, these various entities should 
provide their expertise and make rec­
ommendations concerning the various cat­
egories of research at the Agency as well. Fi­
nally, it is the intent of the conferees that 
all research at the Agency, including that 
conducted in the program offices, be in­
cluded when developing the research cat­
egories and assessing the quality of the re­
search at the Agency. In addition to the re­
ports already requested in the House and 
Senate reports, the Agency is to provide 
quarterly status reports on the improve­
ments made to EPA's research. 

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE 

Amendment No . 72: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE 

For abatement, control, and compliance ac­
tivities, including hire of passenger motor vehi­
cles: hire, maintenance, and operation of air­
craft; purchase of reprints; library memberships 
in societies or associations which issue publica­
tions to members only or at a price to members 
lower than to subscribers who are not members; 
construction, alteration, repair, rehabilitation, 

and renovation of facilities, not to exceed 
$75,000 per project; and not to exceed $6,000 for 
official reception and representation expenses; 
$1,417,000,000, to remain available until Septem­
ber 30, 1996: Provided, That not more than 
$304,722,500 of these funds shall be available for 
operating expenses: Provided further, That none 
of the funds appropriated under this head shall 
be available to the National Oceanic and Atmos­
pheric Administration pursuant to section 
118(h)(3) of the Federal Water Pollution Control 
Act, as amended: Provided further, That from 
funds appropriated under this heading, the Ad­
ministrator may make grants to federally recog­
nized Indian governments for the development 
of multimedia environmental programs. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees are in agreement on the fol-
lowing changes to the budget request: 

+$3,141,805 for the Clean Lakes programs. 
+$1,100,000 for pollution prevention grants. 
+$1,000,000 for lead grants. 
+$500,000 for lead activities. These funds 

should be used to prepare for notification 
and disclosure related to lead-based paint. 
The conferees urge EPA to focus its primary 
prevention strategies project on the plan­
ning, education and outreach efforts needed 
to ensure the smooth implementation of lead 
paint notification and disclosure during real 
estate transactions. 

+$1,200,000 for training grants to small, mi­
nority, and women-owned businesses and 
contractors, of which $300,000 is for lead­
based paint abatement and other lead activi­
ties, $100,000 is for radon activities, $100,000 is 
for asbestos activities, $200,000 is for under­
ground storage tank cleanup and $500,000 is 
for hazardous waste clean up. 

+$400,000 for Long Island Sound program 
activities. 

+$1,500,000 for environmental education 
grants, to be awarded to minority institu­
tions. 

+$1,480,000 for a coastal sediment decon­
tamination program in the NY/NJ Harbor. 

+$800,000 for the small business ombuds­
man program. 

+$375,000 for the Grand Canyon Visibility 
Transport Commission. 

+$250,000 for water quality protection for 
the Florida Keys Marine Sanctuary. 

+$500,000 for the Washington State coordi­
nated tribal water quality program initia­
tive. 

+$2,000,000 for the Southwest Center for En­
vironmental Research and Policy. 

+$200,000 for monitoring and clean up ac­
tivities in Puget Sound. EPA is urged to pro­
vide additional funds for these activities. 

+$300,000 to support the Ashtubula River 
Partnership initiative. 

+$600,000 for the Spokane Aquifer protec­
tion program. 

+$880,000 for the clean up of the Maumee 
River and Bay. 

+$300,000 for the Methane Energy-Agri­
culture Development project. 

+$120,000 for a comprehensive water quality 
management plan for the Skaneatles and 
Owasco Lakes. 

+$300,000 for the Resource and Agricultural 
Policy Systems initiative, subject to general 
guidelines set by Agency regulations. 

+$450,000 for the National Mine Lands Rec­
lamation Center to demonstrate modified re­
mining practices to resolve acid-mine drain­
age from abandoned mines. 

+$70,000 for studies of the potential det­
rimental effects of the European Ruffe, a 
non-indigenous fish to Lake Superior. 

+$165,000 to study the uptake of environ­
mental mercury by fish populations. 

+$150,000 for high-altitude exhaust emis­
sions compliance testing. 

+$180,000 for a groundwater study at Lake 
Calumet. 

+$250,000 for a study of alternative revenue 
sources for clean water project funding. 

+$835,000 for the Caanan Valley Task 
Force. 

+$200,000 for the study of wetland protec­
tion and preservation and water quality im­
provement in the Blackwater River water­
shed. 

+$300,000 for the Susquehanna River wet­
lands project. 

+$600,000 for the development of an inte­
grated waste management/disposal system, 
subject to general guidelines set by Agency 
regulations. 

+$150,000 for the National Center for Vehi­
cle Emissions Control and Safety for emis­
sions training activities. 

+$8,500,000 for rural water assistance ac­
tivities. These funds are for the National 
Rural Water Association's training and tech­
nical assistance program, NRWA wellhead/ 
groundwater protection program, the Rural 
Community Assistance Program, the Small 
Flows Clearinghouse, and the National Un­
derground Injection Council. These funds 
should be distributed in the same proportion 
as in fiscal year 1994. The conferees expect 
that these funds will be used only to provide 
technical assistance to communities for the 
new wastewater and drinking water man­
dates. Also, the conferees urge EPA and 
these organizations to increase efforts to as­
sist small, rural communities. Finally, these 
funds should be used to fund existing State 
water programs, particularly those State 
programs that match Federal dollars. 

+$1,200,000 for ongoing and expanded 
Earthvision activities. 

+$500,000 for OSDBU's environmental jus­
tice and monitoring efforts. The conferees 
direct that these funds be split between ac­
tivities for monitoring of States' eight per­
cent goal efforts and outreach of environ­
mental justice activities to be carried out by 
a non-profit minority organization with a 
proven track record with OSDBU's minority 
programs. 

+$2,000,000 for minority academic institu­
tions. 

+$3,000,000 for the small grants program to 
communities disproportionately impacted by 
pollution to be administered by the Office of 
Environmental Justice. 

+$1,000,000 for a demonstration program in 
the Office of Small and Disadvantaged Busi­
ness Utilization to incorporate small dis­
advantaged business into the Agency's goals 
in environmental justice and environmental 
technology. 

+$2,000,000 for the programmatic develop­
ment of a Great Lakes Center. The emphasis 
of tt.e center is the interdependence of sci­
entific, environmental and technological ac­
tivities in the Great Lakes region. 

+$1,100,000 for a research and faculty devel­
opment program involving Hispanic Serving 
Institutions. 

+$200,000 for an emerging environmental 
technologies initiative for application in de­
fense environmental restoration and agri­
culture . 

+$1,550,000 for lead-based paint worker 
training grants. 

+$900 ,000 for asbestos worker training 
grants, through joint labor-management 
trust funds. 

+$800,000 for core TSCA program activities. 
+$150,000 for an intergovernmental plan­

ning study of contamination of Flathead 
Lake. 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24203 
+$400,000 for the dredging and cleanup of 

Five Island Lake. 
+$1,000,000 for water quality improvements 

for Lake Pontchartrain. 
+$1,500,000 for the Onondaga Lake Manage­

ment Conference. 
+$400,000 for the integrated solid waste 

management planning project for tribal gov­
ernments in Arizona, through the Intertribal 
Council of Arizona. 

+$600,000 for a collaborative environmental 
technology effort in Alaska, Montana, Idaho, 
Oregon, and Washington. 

+$375,000 for the establishment of a small 
public water systems technology assistance 
center to be housed within the Water Center 
at Montana State University. 

+$430,000 for technical assistance to the 
State of Alaska for initiatives related to 
Alaska rural sanitation needs. 

+$2,000,000 for the Lake Champlain man­
agement conference. 

+$2,000,000 to continue a Solar Aquatic 
Wastewater Treatment Demonstration Pro­
gram. 

+$1,630,000 for wastewater operator train­
ing grants under 104(g) of the Clean Water 
Act. 

+$100,000 for the Washington State PM-10 
air quality study. 

+$225,000 for the Fresh Kills Landfill. 
+$225,000 for the Center for Analysis of En­

vironmental Change for an assessment of Pa­
cific Northwest ecosystem research. 

+$400,000 to assist the State of Hawaii and 
the county of Maui to further investigate the 
causes and to develop and implement solu­
tions to the algal bloom crisis. 

+$150,000 for educational activities related 
to the Heron Haven wetlands and other sites 
along the Missouri River near Omaha, Ne­
braska. 

+$200,000 for the Sokaogon Chippewa Com­
munity to assess the potential environ­
mental impacts of a proposed underground 
sulfide mine near the reservation. 

+$400,000 for continued implementation of 
the Buzzards Bay comprehensive conserva­
tion and management plan. 

+$475,000 for the integrated pollution pre­
vention initiative at the New Jersey Insti­
tute of Technology. 

+$140,000 for the Northeast Waste Manage­
ment Officials Association to address re­
gional solid waste programs. 

+$1,500,000 for the alternate transportation 
fuels center at West Virginia University. 

+$2,000,000 for the Gulf of Maine Council, 
including $100,000 for the St. Croix Inter­
national Waterway Commission. 

+$400,000 to continue a demonstration 
project to control methane through the use 
of fuel cells in the waste water treatment 
process. 

+$1,000,000 for the National Environmental 
Training Center at West Virginia University. 

+$385,000 for restoring the Duck River wa­
tershed. 

+$100,000 for a sediment contaminant miti­
gation and prevention project for mercury 
and PCB in Lake Superior. 

+$250,000 for a demonstration project to 
control zebra mussel infestation in the City 
of Chicago. 

+$100,000 for a technical assistance grant to 
the Mantua Citizens' Association of the 
Town of Mantua, VA, for the purpose of as­
sisting the residents of the town in analyzing 
and understanding the remedial options 
available for dealing with substances posing 
a risk to the environment at a tank farm in 
the vicinity of the town. 

+$225,000 for acid mine drainage remedi­
ation in the North Branch of the Potomac 
River. 

+$50,000 for the Oregon Division of State 
Lands for wetlands plants of western Oregon 
and Washington. 

+$250,000 for the Northeast states for a co­
ordinated air use management system. 

+$58,195 for Budd Lake, under the Clean 
Lakes program. 

- $58,900,000 from public water system su­
pervision grants. Funding has been moved to 
the " Water Infrastructure" account. 

-$7,000,000 from the Montreal Protocol fa­
cilitation fund. 

-$6,000,000 from the environmental tech-
nology initiative. 

- $2,800,000 from international activities. 
-$3,000,000 from the "green" programs. 
-$5,000,000 from NAFTA-related activities. 
- $4,500,000 from climate change plan ac-

tivities. 
-$12,000,000 from administrative expenses. 
- $68,251,000 as a general reduction, to be 

taken at the discretion of the Administrator, 
subject to the normal reprogramming re­
quirements. 

The conferees are concerned that the agen­
cy's budget justification documents are not 
providing sufficient detail. A particular ex­
ample with which the conferees are disturbed 
is the wastewater training grant program 
authorized under 104(g) of the Clean Water 
Act. While this program is slated for a reduc­
tion of 86 percent in the President's fiscal 
year 1995 budget, no mention is made in the 
justification to this effect. The conferees 
wish to make clear that in the future, any 
program proposed for a major reduction or 
increase is to be explicitly highlighted in the 
budget justification. 

It has been noted by the Committees on 
Appropriations that there has been a large 
number of reprogrammings requested by the 
Agency. For this reason, the Conferees are 
limiting the number of reprogrammings sub­
mitted by EPA. In addition to the 
reprogrammings that occur at the time of 
the submission of the operating plan , the 
Agency is expected to provide only one other 
major reprogramming request approximately 
six months into the fiscal year. In extenuat­
ing circumstances, the Committees will en­
tertain additional reprogramming requests. 

Amendment No. 73: Provides $922,000,000 for 
the program and research operations account 
as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$935,000,000 as proposed by the House. Of the 
amount provided, funding levels as rec­
ommended in the House Report 103-555 
should be provided to augment current staff­
ing at the Office of Small and Disadvantaged 
Business Utilization and the Office of Envi­
ronmental Justice. 

The conferees would like to express their 
general concern about the reorganization of 
the Office of Administration and Resources 
Management. It has recently come to the at­
tention of the Committees on Appropriations 
that this office was in the process of reor­
ganizing. The Agency is expected to solicit 
input from all sources affected by this reor­
ganization prior to continuing with the de­
velopment or restructuring of this office. 

Although the amount provided for the pro­
gram and research operations account is not 
at the level desired by the Agency, the con­
ferees continue to expect that contractor 
conversion will take place. The committee of 
conference is highly supportive of this effort 
and will continue to support the Agency in 
future years in the conversion of contract 
employees to in-house employees. Based on 
figures provided by the Agency, the overall 
amount provided for PRO in fiscal year 1995 
should be sufficient to initiate this effort. 

Because a sizable reduction was taken 
from the salary account, and the Agency 

may not believe that the level provided is 
sufficient for contractor conversion, the con­
ferees would welcome a supplemental budget 
request transferring funds from the program 
accounts to the program and research oper­
ations account should the Agency determine 
that this is needed in fiscal year 1995. Fi­
nally, the conferees expect that the 1996 
budget request will continue to include the 
funds for the contractor conversion effort as 
well as include the necessary resources to 
implement the Agency's many programs and 
tasks. 

Amendment No. 74: Deletes center heading 
as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 75: Appropriates $28,542,000 
for the office of inspector general as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $44 ,595,000 as 
proposed by the House. Funds totaling 
$16,053,000 are transferred from the 
Superfund and Leaking Underground Storage 
Tank accounts to the office of inspector gen­
eral account, for a total of $44,595,000 for the 
office of inspector general. The conferees 
have not included an administrative expense 
limitation as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No . 76: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate creating a new appropriation account en­
titled Facilities and Nationwide Support. 

Amendment No. 77: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate pro­
viding $43,870,000 for the Buildings and Fa­
cilities account as requested in the budget. 

The conferees wish to reiterate concerns 
expressed in House Report 103-555 about the 
buildings, facilities and support-related 
items at EPA and expect the Agency to take 
appropriate steps to review these costs. 

Amendment No. 78: Provides $1,435,000,000 
for the Hazardous Substance Superfund ac­
count as proposed by the House, instead of 
$1,200,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees are in agreement on the fol­
lowing changes to the budget request: 

+$14,000,000 for the National Institute of 
Environmental Health Sciences' basic re­
search grants, of which $2,000,000 is for mi­
nority research activities. 

+$16,000,000 for the Agency for Toxic Sub­
stances and Disease Registry, of which 
$4,000,000 is for the study of human health 
impacts of contaminated fish and $4 ,000 ,000 is 
for an existing ATSDRJMinority Health Pro­
fessions cooperative agreement. 

+$2,500,000 for the Gulf Coast Hazardous 
Substance Research Center. 

+$3,000,000 for a minority worker training 
program. The conferees have included these 
funds for a worker training program to ad­
dress the current and projected needs for en­
vironmental workers. In establishing these 
demonstrations, the Agency should give pri­
ority consideration to programs with a dem­
onstrated ability to conduct such training 
activities, and with a demonstrated relation­
ship to contractors engaged in environ­
m ental remediation and other services, as­
suming that the requisite elements of job 
training and assured employment can be pro­
vided by them. 

+$3,500,000 for Clark Atlanta Hazardous 
Substance Research Center. 

+$250,000 for a minority outreach program 
for a Hispanic Serving Institution. 

+$5,000,000 for the Mine Waste Technology 
Pilot program. 

- $40 ,674,600 from administrative expenses. 
- $66,778,000, as a general reduction, to be 

taken at the discretion of the Administrator, 
subject to normal reprogramming guidelines. 

Amendment No. 79: Provides $1 ,185,000,000 
to be derived from the Hazardous Substance 



24204 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
Superfund as proposed by the House, instead 
of $950,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 80: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
transferring $15,384,000 from the Superfund 
account to the office of inspector general. 

Amendment No. 81: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate ensuring that the Ad­
ministrator is able to conform the Superfund 
program standards and criteria with subse­
quent authorization legislation that may be 
enacted into law. 

Amendment No. 82: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
transferring $669,000 from the Leaking Un­
derground Storage Tank account to the of­
fice of inspector general account. 

Amendment No. 83: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate for Water Infrastructure/State Revolving 
Funds. 

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE/STATE REVOLVING 
FUND 

For necessary expenses for capitalization 
grants for State revolving funds to support 
water infrastructure financing, and to carry out 
the purposes of the Federal Water Pollution 
Control act, as amended, and the Water Quality 
Act of 1987, $2,962,000,000, to remain available 
until expended, of which $22,500,000 shall be for 
making grants under section 104(b)(J) of the 
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amend­
ed; $100,000,000 shall be for making grants under 
section J19 of the Federal Water Pollution Con­
trol Act, as amended, and shall be available 
only upon enactment of clean water authorizing 
legislation, but if no such legislation is enacted 
by November 1, 1994, these funds shall imme­
diately be available; $52,500,000 shall be for sec­
tion 510 of the Water Quality Act of 1987; 
$70,000,000 shall be for making grants under sec­
tion 144J(a) of the Public Health Service Act; 
and, notwithstanding any other provision of 
law, $771,800,000 shall be available upon enact­
ment of clean water authorizing legislation, but 
if no such legislation is enacted by November 1, 
1994, the funds shall then be available for mak­
ing grants for the construction of wastewater 
treatment facilities in accordance with the terms 
and conditions specified for such grants in 
House Report lOJ-715: Provided, That notwith­
standing any other proviszon of law, 
$500,000,000 made available under this heading 
in Public Law lOJ- 124, and earmarked to not be­
come available until May Jl, 1994, which date 
was extended to September JO, 1994, in Public 
Law lOJ-211, shall be available upon enactment 
of clean water authorizing legislation, but if no 
such legislation is enacted by September JO, 
1994, these funds shall then be available for 
making grants for the construction of 
wastewater treatment facilities in accordance 
with the terms and conditions specified for such 
grants in House Report lOJ-715: Provided fur­
ther, That notwithstanding any other provision 
of law, $1,235,200,000 shall be available upon en­
actment of clean water state revolving fund au­
thorizing legislation, but if no such legislation is 
enacted by November 1, 1994, these funds shall 
immediately be available for making capitaliza­
tion grants under title VI of the Federal Water 
Pollution Control Act, as amended: Provided 
further, That the grant awarded from funds ap-

propriated under the paragraph with the head­
ing "Construction grants" in title III of the De­
partments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and 
Urban Development, and Independent Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 1990 (103 Stat. 858), for con­
struction of wastewater treatment. facilities for 
the towns of Ware Shoals and Honea Path, 
South Carolina, and would include, but would 
not be limited to, the construction of a connec­
tor sewer line, consisting of a main trunk line 
and four pump stations for the town of Honea 
Path, South Carolina, to the wastewater treat­
ment facility in the town of Ware Shoals, South 
Carolina, the upgrade and expansion of the 
Ware Shoals wastewater treatment plant, and 
the demolition of the Chiquala Mill Lagoon, the 
Clatworthy Lagoon, the Corner Creek Lagoon, 
and the Still Branch Lagoon. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amount provided includes the follow­
ing: 

$1,935,200,000 for state revolving funds, of 
which $700,000,000 is for drinking water state 
revolving funds. The wastewater revolving 
funds are to be released upon enactment of 
authorization legislation but not later than 
November 1, 1994. The drinking water funds 
are to be released contingent upon enact­
ment of authorization legislation; 

$22,500,000 for making grants under section 
104(b)(3); 

$100,000,000 for making grants under sec­
tion 319. These funds are to be released upon 
enactment of authorization legislation but 
not later than November 1, 1994; 

$52,500,000 for section 510 of the Water 
Quality Act for the international wastewater 
treatment plant in Tijuana; 

$70,000,000 for public water system super­
vision grants; 

$781,800,000 for grants to cities with special 
needs, contingent upon authorization legisla­
tion but no later than November 1, 1994, as 
follows: 

$100,000,000 for a grant to the city of Boston 
for a secondary sewage treatment facility; 

$47,500,000 for architectural, engineering, 
and design, and related activities in connec­
tion with wastewater facilities in the vicin­
ity of Nogales, AZ, and Mexicali, Mexico, 
and planning and design of other high prior­
ity wastewater facilities in the area of the 
Mexico border, to control municipal 
wastewater from Mexico; 

$50,000,000 for grants to the State of Texas 
for improving wastewater treatment in 
colonias; 

$40,000,000 for San Francisco's Richmond 
transport control wastewater facility for a 
comprehensive combined sewer overflow sys­
tem; 

$25,000,000 for a grant to the Water Rec­
lamation District of Greater Chicago for a 
two-phase tunnel and reservoir plan; 

$37,000,000 for the .City of Waterloo, IA for 
wastewater treatment facility improve­
ments; 

$10,000,000 for a grant to the city of Port­
land, OR, for the Columbia Slough revitaliza­
tion project; 

$5,700,000 for a grant to the City of St. 
Louis, MO, for repair and replacement of 
sewer systems; 

$3,700,000 for a grant to the City of 
Flowood, MS, for the construction of the 
Hogg Creek interceptor; 

$12,000,000 for a grant to the State of New 
Mexico for wastewater improvements in the 
South Valley, NM; 

$15,000,000 for a grant to the State of Alas­
ka for wastewater sanitation systems in Na­
tive and rural Alaska villages; 

$5,000,000 for a grant to the City of 
Freemont, NE for wastewater treatment im­
provements. 

$6,000,000 for a grant to the City of 
Kearney, NE for wastewater treatment im­
provements; 

$6,000,000 for a grant to Anne Arundel 
County, MD, for the Communities of Rose 
Haven and Holland Point for wastewater 
treatment improvements; 

$3,000,000 for a grant to Kansas City, KS, 
for a major storm sewer improvement 
project for the Argentine neighborhood; 

$1,300,000 for a grant to the City of Topeka, 
KS, for the extension of sanitary sewer lines 
to low and moderate income neighborhoods; 

$45,500,000 for San Diego wastewater rec-
lamation facility; 

$20,000,000 for a grant to Warren County, 
NY, for wastewater treatment improve­
ments; 

$75,000,000 for the Rouge River National 
Wet Weather Demonstration Project; 

$20,000,000 for a grant to the City of Colum­
bus, GA, for construction of a combined 
sewer overflow advanced demonstration fa­
cility; 

$1,000,000 for a grant to the City of Jack­
sonville Beach, FL, for water, sewer and 
drainage system improvements and con­
struction; 

$3,200,000 for a grant to the City of Mt. 
Pleasant, NJ, for wastewater treatment im­
provements; 

$3,200,000 for a grant to the City of Mt. Ar­
lington, NJ, for wastewater treatment im­
provements; 

$10,000,000 for a grant to the Mojave Water 
Agency of Apple Valley, CA, for a ground­
water recharge demonstration project; 

$30,000,000 for a grant to the County of 
Lackawanna, PA, for a wastewater treat­
ment facility in Jermyn and a combined 
sewer overflow project along the Lacka­
wanna River; 

$3,800,000 for a grant to the City of Gard­
ner, MA, for extension of sewer and water 
service to areas surrounding Snake and Ken­
dall Ponds; 

$6,000,000 for a grant to the Village of 
Bosque Farms, NM, for construction of a 
wastewater treatment facility and distribu­
tion lines; 

$29,900,000 for alternative water source 
projects in Tampa and St. Petersburg, FL; 

$60,000,000 for the Westerly wastewater 
treatment plant; 

$44,300,000 for a grant to the City of New­
ark, NJ, for combined sewer overflow con­
struction and sewer segment repair; 

$6,000,000 for a grant to the City of Bidde­
ford, Maine, for wastewater treatment im­
provements to upgrade secondary treatment 
facilities; 

$6,000,000 for a grant to the City of Bangor, 
ME, for wastewater treatment improvements 
relating to sewage sludge management and 
disposal; 

$8,200,000 for a grant to the City of Laredo, 
TX, for improvement and expansion of water 
and sewer infrastructure; 

$5,000,000 for a regional water quality re­
search project in Pima County, AZ; 

$3,500,000 for wastewater treatment in 
Bernalillo County, NM; 

$4,600,000 for wastewater treatment im­
provements in Dona Ana County, NM; 

$1,500,000 for water infrastructure improve­
ments in Fall River, MA; 

$1,500,000 for water infrastructure improve­
ments in New Bedford, MA; 

$3,500,000 for wastewater improvements in 
Union Township, Mifflin County, PA; 

$4,300,000 for wastewater improvements in 
Clearfield County, PA; 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24205 
$200,000 for wastewater improvements in 

Southern Fulton County, PA; 
$6,500,000 for wastewater improvements in 

Tyrone Borough, Blair County, PA; 
$2,000,000 for the Geysers Effluent Pipeline 

and Injection Project for wastewater dis­
posal in Yolo and Lake counties. CA; 

$1,900,000 for the Jordan River Restoration 
project; and 

$8,000,000 for a grant to the City of Ogden, 
UT, for rehabilitation of water treatment 
and distribution systems. 

The conferees have included bill language 
providing that funds appropriated in fiscal 
year 1994 for " needy cities" shall be released 
upon enactment of authorization legislation 
but no later than September 30, 1994, as fol­
lows: 

$50,000,000 for grants to the state of Texas 
for Improving wasterwater treatment in 
colonias; 

$10,000,000 for grants to the State of New 
Mexico for improving wastewater treatment 
in colonias; 

$150,000,000 for a grant to the City of Bos­
ton for a secondary sewage treatment facil­
ity; 

$70.000,000 for a grant to the City of New 
York for the construction of a wastewater 
reclamation facility; 

$50,000,000 for a grant to the City of Los 
Angeles for wastewater treatment improve­
ments; 

$50,000,000 for Los Angeles County Sanita­
tion Districts; 

$35,000,000 for the King County Metro (Se­
attle , WA) combined sewer overf1ow project; 
and 

$85,000,000 for Rouge River National Wet 
Weather Demonstration project. 

The conferees are in agreement that the 
agency should work with the grant recipi­
ents on appropriate cost-share arrange­
ments. It is the conferees' expectation that 
the agency will apply the 45 percent local 
cost share requirement under Title II of the 
Clean Water Act in most circumstances. 

The conferees urge the Agency to consider 
that if authorization legislation is not en­
acted by August 1, 1995, the Agency Request 
reprogramming some of the funds provided 
for drinking water state revolving funds to 
wastewater state revolving funds . 

The conferees have included language re­
lated to a fiscal year 1990 appropriation for 
the construction of a connector sewer line 
for the town of Honea Path, SC. 

Amendment No . 85: Inserts heading as pro­
posed by the Senate making a technical cor­
rection. 

Amendment No . 86: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate pro­
viding a limitation stating that none of the 
funds can be used for the promulgation of a 
rule concerning a new standard for radon in 
drinking water. 

This provision is intended to preclude the 
promulgation of a new radon standard. Ex­
isting rules and proposed and final rules for 
other than radon would not be affected. EPA 
could promulgate the non-radon provisions 
of the pending rulemaking as required by the 
court. It is not intended to affect the Agen­
cy's actions concerning the final develop­
ment or' such a non-radon rule for such pro­
mulgation under the applicable provisions of 
law. 

The conferees are in agreement that this 
provision will not take effec t if the Safe 
Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1994 are 
enacted into law to provide a new direction 
fo r a radon rule . 

Amendment No. 87: Reported in disagree­
ment. 

Amendment No . 88: Deletes language in­
serted by the Senate including a " Sense of 
the Senate" regarding the environmental 
self-evaluation privilege. The EPA should 
consider the "environmental self-evaluation 
privilege" enacted into law by some states 
and report its findings and recommendations 
back to the authorization and appropriations 
committees. 

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Amendment No. 89: Appropriates 
$320,000,000 for disaster relief as proposed by 
the House, instead of no funds as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 90: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate appropriating $1,980,000 for the subsidy 
associated with the community disaster loan 
program. The subsidy is not required since 
the conferees deleted funds for the commu­
nity disaster loan program. Funds for the 
community disaster program are instead 
provided in Title VI of this Act. A total of 
$12,500,000 is included in FEMA's disaster as­
sistance direct loan program account. 

Amendment No. 91: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate appropriating $3,000,000 for the commu­
nity disaster loan program account. The con­
ferees note that $50 ,000,000 in emergency 
funding is provided for community disaster 
loans under Title VI of this legislation. 

Amendment No . 92: Appropriates $95,000 for 
administrative expenses of the disaster as­
sistance direct loan program as proposed by 
the Senate, instead of $145,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

Amendment No . 93: Appropriates 
$162,000,000 for salaries and expenses as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $165,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. The conferees urge 
FEMA to comply with the specific reduc­
tions recommended in Senate Report 103-311. 

Amendment No. 94: Appropriates 
$215,960,000 for emergency management plan­
ning and assistance, instead of $220,345,000 as 
proposed by the House and $212,960,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The conferees are in agreement on the fol­
lowing changes to the budget request: 

+$4 ,000,000 for emergency management as­
sistance grants. 

+$2,500,000 for arson control programs es­
tablished under the Arson Prevention Act of 
1994. 

+$15,000 for a warning siren in the City of 
Van Wert. 

+$53,000 for warning sirens in Wood and 
Fulton Counties, Ohio . 

+$500,000 for the Earthquake Engineering 
Center at the University of Nevada, Reno. 

+$950,000 for the earthquake hazard mitiga­
tion program with the City of Portland. 

+$225,000 for the Vermont Fire Service 
Training Center. 

+$75,000 for a feasibility study for a re­
gional dispatch in Chittenden County, Ver­
mont. 

+$250,000 for a grant to the National Acad­
emy of Public Administration for a study of 
the role of the National Guard in disaster re­
sponse, as described in Senate bill 1697 as in­
troduced . 

+$750,000 for a demonstration of a bio­
degradable, environmentally safe , non-toxic 
fire suppression liquid which is effective on 
class A, class B, and many class D metal 
fires . 

-$13 ,703,000 as a general r eduction , to be 
taken at the discretion of the Direc tor sub­
ject to normal reprogramming guidelines . 

The conferees are concerned about the pro­
posed rule published by FEMA in the Federal 

Register on April 1 to implement Section 928 
of Public Law 102-550, the Housing and Com­
munity Development Act of 1992. Accord­
ingly, the conferees recommend FEMA con­
sult with and receive written direction from 
the appropriate authorizing committees 
prior to implementing the proposed rule . 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE 
ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 95: Appropriates 
$5,573,900,000 for human space f1ight as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $5,592,900,000 
as proposed by the House. The conference 
agreement ref1ects the following changes 
from the budget request: 

+$10,000,000 for spacelab activities. 
-$15,000,000 from payload and utilization 

operations, to be taken as a general reduc­
tion subject to normal reprogramming 
guidelines. 

-$94 ,000,000 from space shuttle operations. 
The conferees note offsets of $22,000,000 in re­
imbursements from the Japanese for a shut­
tle launch and $13,000,000 not needed for ter­
mination costs associated with the advanced 
solid rocket motor project. 

-$30,000,000 from launch site equipment 
upgrades as a result of terminating the 
check-out, control , and monitoring system 
(CCMS-II) for shuttle processing. 

-$17,000,000 in space shuttle upgrades to 
ref1ect rephasing of the fiber optic cable for 
the orbiter payload bay. 

The conferees agree to cap the space sta­
tion program's remaining costs through as­
sembly complete (1994-2002) at $17,400,000,000. 
The agency should initiate a semiannual 
project status report on the space station, 
utilizing the baseline estimates for costs and 
schedule now in place as a result of the 1993 
redesign effort. The first such report should 
be submitted to the Committees on Appro­
priations in March 1995. 

The conferees agree that funds appro­
priated for the International Space Station 
Alpha (ISSA) program are intended to be ex­
pended for its expeditious development. Con­
sequently, the conferees direct that, for the 
purpose of offsetting potential contractual 
liabilities which would accrue only in the 
event of termination of the ISSA program 
for the convenience of the government, 
NASA shall provide for coverage of certain 
special termination costs from funds other 
than those obligated to the ISSA prime con­
tract, but from available human space f1ight 
appropriations . However, in the event ofter­
mination of the ISSA program for the con­
venience of the government, it is the intent 
of the conferees to provide such additional 
appropriations as may be necessary to pro­
vide fully for termination payments in a 
manner which avoids impacting the conduct 
of other ongoing NASA programs. 

SCIENCE, AERONAUTICS AND TECHNOLOGY 

Both the House and the Senate provided 
$5,901,200,000 for the science, aeronautics and 
technology account. The following rep­
resents the changes from the budget request: 

+$5,000 ,000 for the minority university re­
search and education program. This rec­
ommendation will provide a $14 ,700,000 pro­
gram increase above the 1994 level- to be 
equally divided between Historically Black 
Colleges and Universities and Hispanic-Serv­
ing Institutions. Of the increase, $3,000,000 is 
to establish six regional Minority Univer­
sity-Space Interdisciplinary Centers at 
HBCUs (3) and HSis (3) , and $500,000 is to 
strengthen science education and technology 
initiatives for s tudents with disabilities. The 
conferees have provided additional funding 
for programs to st rengthen research capa­
bilities and increase training opportunities 



24206 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
for minorities and other traditionally under­
represented groups in the sciences and math­
ematics. The conferees have directed these 
funds to the minority university research 
and education account in the office of equal 
opportunity programs. 

+$2,000,000 for the Office of Advanced Con­
cepts and Technology to continue the soft­
ware reuse and artificial intelligence pro­
gram. 

+$3,000,000 for a regional ecosystem com­
puter-based modelling project at the Ohio 
Supercomputer Center. In making these 
funds available, the conferees want to make 
it clear that this is a one-time appropriation, 
that they do not support by this appropria­
tion the inclusion of this Center into the 
EOSDIS program, and that they will not 
make any additional funds available for this 
project in future years. 

+$40,000,000 for the global geospace science 
mission. 

-$15,000,000 from mission operations and 
data analysis for the global geospace science 
mission. 

+$10,000,000 for mission operations and data 
analysis for the Hubble telescope to be allo­
cated as follows: 

$2,000,000 for the advanced camera instru­
ment, $3,000,000 for the Space Telescope In­
stitute, and $5,000,000 as a reserve consistent 
with the terms of Senate Report 103-311 on 
the 1995 budget. The conferees want to make 
clear that they expect an announcement of 
opportunity for the advanced camera to be 
issued shortly, and that it will be part of the 
1999 Hubble servicing mission. 

- $19,000,000 from the Mars Surveyor pro­
gram. This decrease is offset by an identical 
amount in the recovered fee from the Mars 
Observer program. 

- $7 ,000,000 from launch services for the 
Cassini program. 

+$5,000,000 to life and microgravity 
sciences for the NASA-NIH protocol. 

+$7,200,000 for spacelab payload develop­
ment to be applied to science experiments 
displaced due to the proposed termination of 
several spacelab missions. The remaining 
amount needed for restoring these payloads, 
approximately $17,200,000, is to be taken from 
unobligated balances within life sciences-­
other than those designated for the NASA­
NIH protocol. 

+$35,100,000 for the EOS program. Of these 
funds, $25,000,000 should be allocated for sec­
ondary spacecraft development to provide re­
siliency in their funding and scheduled pro­
files, $1,500,000 for visualization techniques 
consistent with Senate Report 103-311, and 
an additional $8,600,000 for EOSDIS, to be 
used for program reserves. 

-$9,800,000 from space station attached 
payloads for SAGE-III. 

-$10,000,000 from rotorcraft institutes. The 
conferees note that a proposed rotorcraft 
center concept was never forwarded as a 
budget amendment to the Congress . The 
Committees on Appropriations will consider 
a NASA reprogramming of up to $6,000,000 for 
such a center, provided that it is selected on 
the basis of merit review and that it is equal­
ly matched with an appropriation from the 
Department of Defense in 1995, with a DOD 
commitment to match NASA funds dollar­
for-dollar beyond 1995. 

-$8,000,000 from the hypersonic technology 
initiative. 

+$1,500,000 for hypersonic wind tunnels. 
-$40,000,000 from the commercial middeck 

augmentation module . 
The conferees have included the full budg­

et request for Landsat. In doing so, $5,000,000 
should be fenced until NASA certifies that 

the condition on future NOAA funding out­
lined in Senate Report 103-311 is met. This 
should be addressed in the operating plan. 

In deleting the $10,000,000 in additional 
funds proposed by the Senate for mission 
communications services, the conferees di­
rect NASA to use any and all TDRSS carry­
over or reimbursement funds to prevent in­
voluntary RIFs in mission communications 
services in fiscal year 1995. These funds may 
not be used for any other activities, includ­
ing the TDRSS replenishment spacecraft 
procurement, unless this condition is first 
addressed. This matter should be addressed 
in the operating plan. 

Amendment No. 96: Inserts center heading 
as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 97: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate re­
scinding $10,000,000 of 1993 construction of fa­
cilities funds for the Consortium for Inter­
national Earth Science Information Net­
work. 

Amendment No. 98: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICAL FACILITIES 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION) 

For construction of new national wind tunnel 
facilities, including final design, modification of 
existing facilities, necessary equipment, and for 
acquisition or condemnation of real property as 
authorized by law, for the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration, $400,000,000, to re­
main available until March 31, 1997: Provided, 
That the funds made available under this head­
ing shall be rescinded on July 15, 1995, unless 
the President requests at least $400,000 ,000 in the 
fiscal year 1996 budget request for the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration for con­
tinuation of this wind tunnel initiative. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes 
$400,000,000 for the construction of two new 
aeronautical wind tunnel facilities. These 
funds have been included because of the con­
ferees' belief that the nation's future manu­
facturing base in commercial aviation and 
aeronautics hinges in large part on the avail­
ability of these new wind tunnels. This con­
clusion was also reached by a recently con­
cluded interagency facility strategy on aero­
nautics and space facilities. 

In providing these funds, however, the con­
ferees are concerned by the possibility that 
any future federal funds needed to complete 
these facilities not come at the expense of 
other important programs in the VA, HUD, 
and Independent Agencies Appropriations 
bill. Specifically, the conferees do not antici­
pate providing additional funds for this pur­
pose unless it is made clear that the Admin­
istration is committed to this project, and 
that non-NASA initiatives are not sacrificed 
to complete their construction. For this rea­
son. the language included in the conference 
agreement would rescind the $400,000,000 pro­
vided unless the Administration requests at 
least the same amount of funds for the wind 
tunnel initiative in the fiscal year 1996 
NASA budget request. 

In addition, the conferees are fencing the 
availability of the $400,000,000 provided until 
July 1, 1995. By March 1, 1995, the President 
should submit a comprehensive plan and 
strategy to the Committees on Appropria-

tions that meets the following terms and 
conditions: 

First, that states unequivocally whether or 
not the Administration intends to pursue the 
construction of these facilities as a national 
aeronautics initiative. 

Second, that outlines the anticipated costs 
of the project by fiscal year, including the 
expected federal and non-federal shares of 
this cost, and an identifiable funding stream 
for the federal share. 

Third, that specifies the anticipated pri­
vate sector cost-sharing target for the total 
capital cost of the project, with a range of 
10-20 percent of the stated requirement for 
the project proceeding. 

Fourth, that outlines what other federal 
agencies outside of NASA will contribute as 
their share for the capital cost of the 
project. This non-NASA share should be esti­
mated at 10-20 percent of the stated require­
ment for the project proceeding, and based 
upon the anticipated usage by other federal 
agencies once the facility is completed. 

Fifth, the relative priority of this initia­
tive in the context of NASA's overall budget 
be clearly identified so that the Committees 
on Appropriations know its precise ranking 
in comparison to other major programs, in­
cluding space station, Mission to Planet 
Earth, space science, and the ongoing aero­
nautics program. This "decision tree" should 
articulate what programs the agency would 
be willing to consider reducing or eliminat­
ing, if necessary, to facilitate construction 
of these wind tunnels. 

Sixth, a site selection plan on the basis of 
a competitive process, with a merit-based se­
lection no later than December 1, 1996. The 
factors for selection should be based on best 
price and technical merit, including. local 
cost sharing. 

Seventh, a strategy for minority and dis­
advantaged business participation in the 
construction of the project that equals the 
eight percent goal required of NASA by Pub­
lic Law 101-507. 

The conferees do not intend to provide any 
additional funds or approve the release of 
any of the $400,000,000 provided in this 
amendment, until or unless all seven condi­
tions are fully satisfied. These conditions 
should be considered over and above the stip­
ulation in the bill language related to the re­
quired 1996 budget request. Upon submission 
of the Presidential plan, and after the Sub­
committees on VA, HUD, and Independent 
Agencies have received their section 602(b) 
allocations, the Committees will consider 
the release of these funds under the condi­
tions of the cap letter from NASA to the 
Committees of August 9, 1984, and reaffirmed 
by letter on September 30, 1993. 

The conferees expect that this appropria­
tion should be used as an active means to le­
verage a robust, reliable, and resilient cost­
sharing from the private sector, other fed­
eral agencies, and state and local govern­
ments bidding on potential sites. The intent 
of the conferees is to guarantee completion 
of these wind tunnels ' construction before 
the turn of the century if the conditions 
specified in this conference report can be 
met. 

Amendment No. 99: Appropriates 
$2,554,587 ,000 for mission support, instead of 
$2,549,587,000 as proposed by the House and 
$2,559,587,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement reflects the fol­
lowing changes from the budget request: 

- $13,000,000 from salaries and expenses 
funds not needed as a result of the buyout ef­
fort in 1994 which achieved a higher than an­
ticipated reduction in employment. 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24207 
-$35,000,000 as a general reduction, subject 

to normal reprogramming guidelines. 
- $60,000,000 from the TDRSS replenish­

ment spacecraft program. This reduction 
leaves $40,000,000 in new funds for this activ­
ity, consistent with the terms of the NASA 
"decision tree" provided to the Senate Ap­
propriations Committee earlier this year. In 
addition, up to $25,000,000 may be used from 
reimbursement funds for augmenting this 
procurement, provided that this does not re­
sult in any involuntary ·reductions-in-force 
in 1995 in space network services or mission 
communications services. 

In deleting the $7,000,000 in additional 
funds proposed by the Senate for space net­
work services, the conferees direct NASA to 
use any and all TDRSS carryover and reim­
bursement funds to prevent involuntary 
RIFs in mission communications services in 
fiscal year 1995. These carryover and reim­
bursement funds may not be used for any 
other activities, including the TDRSS re­
plenishment spacecraft procurement, unless 
this condition is first addressed. This matter 
should be addressed in the operating plan. 

Amendment No. 100: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: , to remain 
available until September 30, 1996: Provided, 
That of the amounts made available under the 
heading "Research and program management" 
in Public Law 103- 211, $18,000,000 are rescinded 
immediately upon enactment of this Act: Pro­
vided further, That an additional $18,000,000, to 
remain available until September 30, 1995, shall 
be immediately available for research and pro­
gram management activities , contingent upon 
the enactment of the rescission in the preceding 
proviso before October 1, 1994. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will offer a motion to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 101: Appropriates 
$16,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General 
as proposed by the House, instead of 
$16,800,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 102: Restores language 
proposed by the House and stricken by the 
Senate reducing amounts available to the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administra­
tion for procurement by $59,003,000, to be de­
rived exclusively from the human space 
flight account. 

Amendment No. 103: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate lim­
iting the availability of personnel and relat­
ed costs and travel expenses to one year and 
permitting such funds to be used for services 
provided in the next fiscal year. 

Amendment No. 104: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate ex­
tending funding for the Challenger Center on 
a permanent basis. 

Amendment No. 105: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate con­
veying title to NASA's Slidell Computer 
Complex to the City of Slidell, Louisiana. 

Amendment No. 106: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate limiting the obligation 
of funds to satisfy requirements of the Small 
Business Innovation Research program. 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

Amendment No. 107: Appropriates 
$2,280,000,000 for research and related activi-

79-059 0 - 97 Vol. 140 (Pt. 17) 33 

ties instead of $2,216,923,000 as proposed by 
the House and $2,300,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The committee of conference is in agree­
ment on the following changes to the budget. 
request: 

+$10,000,000 for civil infrastructure sys­
tems. 

+$10,000,000 for advanced manufacturing 
technology. 

+$5,000,000 for research within the human 
capital initiative. The conferees affirm their 
strong support for this worthwhile program. 

+$6,000,000 for a global climate change ini­
tiative for a center or consortium for the 
human dimensions of global climate change. 

+$2,000,000 for an interdisciplinary center 
to support research on violence. 

+$1,000,000 to establish a national center 
for environmental research. 

- $33,000,000 from the global climate 
change initiative. 

-$15,000,000 from the high performance 
computing initiative. 

-$54,297,000 as a general reduction to be 
taken at the discretion of the Director, sub­
ject to normal reprogramming guidelines. 

For fiscal year 1995, the Critical Tech­
nologies Institute has been funded at the 
budget request of $2,000,000. Of the total 
amount provided, $50,000 is to complete the 
review by the National Academy of Public 
Administration of NSF centers programs. 

The conferees are in agreement that the 
reprogramming threshold for NSF should be 
$250,000. The Foundation is directed to limit 
transfers of funds between programs, activi­
ties, and subactivities to not more than 
$250,000 without prior approval of the Com­
mittees. 

Amendment No. 108: Appropriates 
$126,000,000 for major research equipment, in­
stead of $105,000,000 as proposed by the House 
and $150,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Of the total amount provided, $35,000,000 is 
for a reappropriation for the LIGO project 
which is newly funded in this account. Addi­
tionally. the conferees are in agreement that 
the additional $21,000,000 is to complete the 
total funding requirement for the construc­
tion of the GEMINI telescopes. 

Amendment No. 109: Appropriates 
$250,000,000 for academic research infrastruc­
ture, instead of $100,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and $300,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 110: Deletes language pro­
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate delaying the availability of funds for this 
account until March 31, 1995. 

Amendment No. 111: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said 
amendment, insert the following: : Provided, 
That $131,867,000 of the funds under this head­
ing are available for obligation for the period 
September 1, 1995 through August 31, 1996: Pro­
vided further, That the funds made available in 
the preceding proviso shall be rescinded on July 
15, 1995, unless the President requests at least 
$250,000,000 in the fiscal year 1996 budget re­
quest for the National Science Foundation for 
academic research infrastructure activities. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

This amendment limits the obligation pe­
riod for $131,867,000 of funds provided for aca­
demic research infrastructure from Septem­
ber 1, 1995 through August 31, 1996, instead of 
limiting the obligation of $190,000,000 for the 

same period of time as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

The conferees have provided NSF with 
$250,000,000 for academic research infrastruc­
ture activities. Of this amount, $118,133,000 
should be used for the standard NSF facili­
ties and instrumentation modernization pro­
gram, equally divided between the two ac­
tivities. The remaining funds, which are in­
cluded entirely in this amendment, 
$131,867,000, should be allocated for a new 
interagency facilities and instrumentation 
modernization program managed by the 
NSF. Twenty percent of both pots of funds 
should be allocated to smaller colleges and 
universities, including historically black col­
leges and universities, and those institutions 
of higher learning with an established record 
of recruitment, retention and graduation of 
predominantly underrepresented groups in 
science and technology. 

The conferees are deeply concerned about 
the continued staggering need to address the 
academic infrastructure backlog in facilities 
and instrumentation. However, to induce the 
Administration to support this new initia­
tive, language has been included which 
would automatically rescind these extra 
funds unless the President's fiscal year 1996 
budget request includes at least $250,000,000 
for academic research infrastructure funds 
for the NSF. The additional funds provided 
by the conferees in fiscal year 1995 should be 
part of the cornerstone of a broader federal 
research infrastructure modernization effort, 
but they should be clearly managed by the 
NSF. Funds for this additional program 
should also be apportioned equally between 
facilities and instrumentation. 

In addition to the NSF program, the Na­
tional Science and Technology Council, with 
the cooperation of the OSTP, should develop 
a five-year interagency research infrastruc­
ture strategy, consistent with the terms 
specified in Senate Report 103-311. This 
strategy should also specify how increasing 
numbers of Federal science and technology 
agencies would participate in similar activi­
ties modelled on merit review selection. 

Amendment No. 112: Provides $605,974,000 
for education and human resources as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $585,974,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

The conferees are in agreement on the fol­
lowing changes to the budget request: 

+$5,000,000 for EPSCoR. 
+$5,750,000 for the advanced technology 

education and outreach community college 
grants. 

+$1,000,000 for the Model Institution of Ex­
cellence Program. 

+$750,000 for the Partnerships for Minority 
Student Achievement. 

+$500,000 for summer science camps. 
+$1,000,000 for the rural systemic initiative. 
+$4,000,000 for the graduate traineeship 

program. 
+$3,000,000 for the urban systemic initia­

tive. 
+$1,000,000 for informal science education. 
+$1 ,000,000 to implement a pilot project to 

establish an interactive telecommunications 
system among tribally controlled commu­
nity colleges. 

+$2,000,000 to establish a competitive, 
merit-based program to support the efforts 
of states to develop electronic libraries. 

-$5,000,000 as a general reduction, to be 
taken at the discretion of the Director, sub­
ject to normal reprogramming requirements. 

The committee of conference recognizes 
that NSF has actively supported education 
activities to encourage participation of 
women and minorities who are underrep­
resented in science, engineering and mathe­
matics and persons with disabilities. NSF is 



24208 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 26, 1994 
encouraged to continue emphasizing this 
area. Further, the conferees urge NSF to co­
ordinate its programs with related programs 
in other federal agencies to ensure that fed­
eral resources achieve the maximum · bene­
ficial effect. The conferees wish to encourage 
the Foundation to coordinate the several 
successful programs administered by the De­
partment of Education, which are collec­
tively known as the TRIO programs. 

The conferees join in support of the admin­
istration's commitment to investment in 
science and technology and concur with the 
belief that our Nation's economy and future 
well being are dependent upon these essen­
tial investments. Consistent with the admin­
istration's position to invest in science and 
technology as part of its agenda to build a 
prosperous economy, the conferees direct 
each agency under its jurisdiction to estab­
lish an intragency economic impact and di­
versity council to provide guidance and ad­
vice with respect to issues in the areas of 
science and technology as they impact racial 
and ethnic minorities, women and persons 
with disabilities who are underrepresented in 
these fields. The Office of Science and Tech­
nology Policy is to monitor and report back 
to the committees on the creation of these 
councils by October 31, 1994. 

Amendment No. 113: Appropriates $4,380,000 
for the Office of Inspector General as pro­
posed by the Senate, instead of $4,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

TITLE IV-CORPORATIONS 
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

Amendment No. 114: Restores language 
proposed by the House and stricken by the 
Senate appropriating $15,000,000 for the FDIC 
affordable housing program and allowing the 
FDIC the flexibility to waive certain provi­
sions of section 40 of the Federal Deposit In­
surance Act in order to maximize the effi­
cient use of available funds. 

TITLE V-GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Amendment No. 115: Deletes language pro­

posed by the House and stricken by the Sen­
ate requiring a report from the Resolution 
Trust Corporation. 

Amendment No. 116: Restores language 
proposed by the House and stricken by the 
Senate relating to the purchase of American­
made equipment and products. 

Amendment No. 117: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

SEC. 518. None of the funds appropriated in 
this Act may be used to implement any cap on 
reimbursements to grantees for indirect costs, ex­
cept as published in Office of Management and 
Budget Circular A-21. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 118: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate expressing the sense of 
the Senate that United Nations Security 
Council Resolution 940 does not constitute 
authorization for the deployment of U.S. 
armed forces in Hai ti. 

Amendment .No. 119: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate reducing the amount of 
funds available to NASA for procurement by 
$19,703,000. Amendment number 102 reduced 
NASA procurement funds by $59,003,000. 

Amendment No. 120: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate that delays publication, 
implementation, or enforcement of elderly 
facility regulations until July 1, 1995. The 

conferees agree that publication of said regu­
lations should be delayed until June 1, 1995. 

Amendment No. 121: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate prohibiting the use of 
HUD funds to provide any individual assist­
ance or benefit based on immigration status. 

Amendment No. 122: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate condemning the murders 
of a doctor and escort serving a reproductive 
health clinic, and urging the Administration 
to take steps to protect persons who work at, 
and people who wish to enter, such clinics. 
TITLE VI-EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Amendment No. 123: Reported in technical 

disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate pro­
viding three supplemental appropriations, 
all of which are designated as emergency re­
quirements. The first appropriation provides 
$225,000,000 for the community development 
grants program to finance housing repairs in 
areas affected by the Southern California 
earthquake. Of the total, $200,000,000 is for 
the City of Los Angeles and $25,000,000 is for 
the City of Santa Monica. 

The second appropriation provides 
$180,000,000 for the community development 
grants program to assist states. local com­
munities, and businesses recover from the 
flooding and damages caused by Tropical 
Storm Alberto and other disasters. The lan­
guage also permits up to $50,000,000 to be 
transferred to the HOME program. 

The third appropriation provides $12,500,000 
for the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency's disaster assistance direct loan pro­
gram account for $50,000,000 in direct loans. 

CONFERENCE TOTAL-WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) au­
thority for the fiscal year 1995 recommended 
by the Committee of Conference, with com­
parisons to the fiscal year 1994 amount, the 
1995 budget estimates, and the House and 
Senate bills for 1995 follow: 

New budget (obligational) 
authority, fiscal year 
1994 ................................ . 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) authority, 
fiscal year 1995 .............. .. 

House bill, fiscal year 1995 
Senate bill, fiscal year 1995 
Conference agreement, fis-

cal year 1995 ......... .... ...... . 
Conference agreement 

compared with: 
New budget (obliga-

ticnal) authority, fiscal 
year 1994 ..................... . 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 1995 ..... . 

House bill, fiscal year 
1995 ............................ . . 

Senate bill, fiscal year 
1995 ............................ .. 

LOUIS STOKES, 

$88,313,837 ,932 

90,318, 793,061 
90,547,927,061 
90,116,109,061 

90,118,186,061 

+ 1,804,348,129 

- 200,607 ,000 

-429,741,000 

+2,077,000 

ALAN B. MOLLOHAN, 
JIM CHAPMAN, 
MARCY KAPTUR, 
ESTEBAN EDWARD TORRES, 
RAY THORNTON, 
DAVID R. OBEY, 
JERRY LEWIS, 
TOM DELAY, 
DEAN A. GALLO, 
JOSEPH M. MCDADE, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI, 
PATRICK J. LEAHY, 

J. BENNETT JOHNSTON, 
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, 
J. ROBERT KERREY, 
DIANNE FEINSTEIN, 
ROBERT C. BYRD, 
PHIL GRAMM , 
ALFONSE D' AMATO, 
DON NICKLES, 
CHRISTOPHER S. BOND, 
CONRAD BURNS, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

ADJOURNMENT 
Mr. STUDDS. Mr. Speaker, I move 

that the House do now adjourn. 
The motion was agreed to. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu­

ant to the provisions of House Concur­
rent Resolution 289 of the 103d Con­
gress, the House stands adjourned until 
noon on Monday, September 12, 1994. 

Thereupon (at 10 o'clock and 6 min­
utes a.m.), pursuant to House Concur­
rent Resolution 289, the House ad­
journed until Monday, September 12, 
1994, at 12 noon. 

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS, 
ETC. 

Under clause 2 of rule XXIV, execu:. 
tive communications were taken from 
the Speaker's table and referred as fol­
lows: 

3734. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to Russia, pursuant to 12 
U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3735. A · letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to Korea, pursuant to 12 
U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3736. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to Brazil, pursuant to 12 
U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3737. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to the Republic of Ven­
ezuela, pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i); to 
the Committee on Banking, Finance and 
Urban Affairs. 

3738. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to Thailand, pursuant to 12 
U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3739. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States. transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to India, pursuant to 12 
U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3740. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to the People's Republic of 
China ("RPC"), pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 
635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on Banking, 
Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3741. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 



August 26, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 24209 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to Russia , pursuant to 12 
U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i ); to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3742. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to the United Mexican 
States (" Mexico" ), pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 
635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on Banking, 
Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3743. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to Indonesia, pursuant to 
12 U.S.C. 635(b)(3)(i) ; to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3744. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to the United Mexican 
States (" Mexico"), pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 
635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on Banking, 
Finance and Urban Affairs . 

3745. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to the People 's Republic of 
China (" PRC" ), pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 
635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on Banking, 
Finance and Urban Affairs. 

3746. A letter from the Director, Defense 
Security Assistance Agency, transmitting 
the Department of the Air Force's proposed 
lease of defense articles to Australia (Trans­
mittal No. 22-94), pursuant to 22 U.S.C. 
2796a(a); to the Committee on Foreign Af­
fairs. 

3747. A letter from the Director, Defense 
Security Assistance Agency, transmitting 
the Department of the Air Force 's proposed 
lease of defense articles to Australia (Trans­
mittal No. 23-94), pursuant to 22 U.S .C. 
2796a(a) ; to the Committee on Foreign Af­
fairs . 

3748. A letter from the Director, Defense 
Security Assistance Agency, transmitting 
the Department of the Air Force's proposed 
lease of defense articles to Australia (Trans­
mittal No. 24-94), pursuant to 22 U.S.C. 
2796a(a); to the Committee on Foreign Af­
fairs. 

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON 
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of 
committees were delivered to the Clerk 
for printing and reference to the proper 
calendar, as follows: 

Mr. GIBBONS: Committee on Ways and 
Means. R.R. 3800. A bill to amend the Com­
prehensive Environmental Response , Com­
pensation, and Liability Act of 1980, and for 
other purposes, with an amendment (Rept. 
103-582, Pt. 3); to the Committee of the 
Whole House on the State of the Union. 

Mr. FORD of Michigan: Committee on Edu­
cation and Labor. R .R. 3396. A bill to amend 
the Employee Retirement Income Security 
Act of 1974 and the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986 to provide security for workers, to im­
prove pension plan funding, to limit growth 
in insurance exposure, to protect the single­
employer plan termination insurance pro-

gram, and for other purposes, with an 
amendment (Rept. 103-632, Pt. 2); to the 
Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union. 

ADDIT!ONAL SPONSORS 

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors 
were added to public bills and resolu­
tions as follows: 

H.R. 1277: Mr. ROYCE. 
R.R. 1709: Mr. ENGEL, Mr. JOHNSON of 

South Dakota, Mr. ROMERO-BARCELO, Mr. 
SAWYER, Ms. PRYCE of Ohio , and Mr. CLAY. 

R .R. 1886: Mr. SWIFT, Mr. MCCLOSKEY, Mr. 
WAXMAN, and Mr. DICKS. 

H.R. 4256: Mr. DELLUMS. 
H.R. 4399: Mr. DELLUMS. 
R.R. 4578: Mr. KILDEE, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. 

HINCHEY, Ms. VELAZQUEZ, Mr. SABO, Mr. 
MAZZOLI, Mr. EDWARDS of California, Mr. 
REYNOLDS, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. SERRANO, Mr. 
DELLUMS, Mr. KOPETSKI, and Mr. WATT. 

H.R. 4654: Ms. MARGOLIES-MEZVINSKY. 
H.R. 4944: Mr. KIM . 
R.R. 4955: Mr. SCHUMER and Mr. YATES. 
H.J. Res. 397: Mr. JOHNSON of South Da­

kota, Mr. MATSUI, Mr. COLEMAN, Mr. 
GUTIERREZ, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. HASTINGS, Ms. 
LOWEY, Mr. JEFFERSON, Mr. KLEIN, Mr. 
UNDERWOOD , Mr. BACCHUS of Florida, Mr. 
KLECZKA, Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas, Mr. 
FARR, Mr. MINGE, Mr. SANDERS, Mr. CAL­
VERT, Mr. MURPHY, and Mr. BROWN of Cali­
fornia . 

H. Con. Res. 243: Mr. COSTELLO and Mr. 
TALENT. 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-13T13:39:50-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




